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ICPC Recovered Over N20 Billion
from Ghost Workers' Pensions in 2024

— ICPC Chairman

By Khadijah Aminu-Ibrahim

IEPE Chairman, Or, Musa Adamp Aliys, SAN

he Chairman of the

Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other Related
Offences Commission (ICPC), Dr.
Musa Adamu Aliyu, SAN, has
revealed that the Commission
recovered over M20 billion siphoned
through fraudulent ghost workers'
pension schemes in 2024,
Dr, Aliyu explained that the ICPC
uncovered the fraudulent insertion of
workers in some Ministries,
Departments, and Agencies (MDAs)
as part of its preventive activities.
The ICPC Chairman made this
disclosure during the “Editors'
Breakfast Meeting with ICPC
Chairman,”™ an inferactive session
organised by the ICPC for media
executives, in Abuja,

He emphasised that the fight against

corruption cannol be waged by anti-
graft agencies alone, stressing the need

for collective efforts to drive national
progress, Highlights of the Chairman's
briefing include, but are not limited to,
the following areas,

Commitment to Due Process and
the Rule of Law

According to Dr. Alivu, the ICPC has
adopted a strategic communication
approach in line with the 1999
Constitution and the Corrupt Practices
and Other Related Offences Act. This
ensures that while the Commission
remains strict and diligent in its
operations, it upholds the rule of law
and human dignity.

“Owver the years, [CPC has followed a
communication strategy guided by
Section 36 and Section 27(4) of the
199% Constitution (as amended) and
the Corrupt Practices and Other
Related Offences Act, 2000, These
legal provisions safeguard suspects'
rights. While we remaim firm and

meticulous in ouwr duties, we are

Gomtinred on P.;'l_.'ge 10

Bauchi State Security Votes: Court
Dismisses Application for an Order of
Perpetual Injunction against ICPC

By Kehinde Abdulsalam

Bauchi State High Court has
dismissed an application for an
order of perpetual injunction that

will restrain the Independent Corrupt
Practices and Other Related Offences
Commission (ICPC) from taking any action
relating 1o the financial activities (in the
name of security votes) of the Office of the
Secretary to the Bauchi State Government.

In the suit marked BA/S34M/2024, the nine
applicants, under the name of “Concern
[ndigenes of Bauchi State™ stated that they
have lost confidence in ICPC, the Economic

Continved on Page 03
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ICPC Secures Six-Year Jail Term
Against Sokoto River Basin Director

for Abuse of Office

By Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Independent

Corrupl Practices

and Other Related
Offences Commission
(ICPC) has sccurcd the
conviclion of Mr. Rabin
Musa Matazn, Director of
Administration of the
Sokoto Rima River Basin
Development Authority ©
{(SERBDA), for corruplly converting
public funds to personal use.
The Commission arraigned Mr. Mataen
in Swil No. KTH/7C/2022 before
Honourable Justice Abbas Bawule of
the Katsina State High Courd on a four-
count charge bordering on criminal
breach of trust and abuse of office.

During the trial, ICPC Prosceutor, Mr.
Ibrahim Ciarba, informed the court that
the convicl had received the sum ol
Three Hundred and Five Thousand
Maira (N305,000) from his
subordinate, Mr. Lawal Dan Sarki,

being renl proceeds from properties
belonging to SRRBDA in Katsina
Statc. Rather than remitting the money

o the agency's account, Mr. Mataru
misappropriated it for his personal
benefit.

One of the charpes apainst him read:
“That you, Rabiu Musa Malazu (m),
sometimes in Oclober 2014 or
thereabout within the junsdiction of
this Honourable Court, uscd your
position as Dircctor of Administration,
Sokoto Rima River Basin
Development Authority (SERBDA), o

confer unfair advantage upon yourself
by receiving the total sum of M305 000
proceeds from rent collected on behalf
ol your ageney, which you converted Lo
your personal use and thereby
commilted an offence contrary to and
punishable under Section 19 of the
Corrupl Practices and Other Related
(ffences Act, 20007

Rabiu Matazu pleaded not guilty to all
the counts when they were read to him,
and the case procecded to a full trial that
lasted three years.

While delivering judgment on the casc,
Justice Bawule found Malazu guilly of
all counts levelled against him by the
ICPC and pronounced him convicted
accordingly.

The court consequently sentenced him
to six months imprisonment or an
option of 820,000 finc on counts 1,2,
and 3, and five years' imprisonment
withoul an option of finc on the [ourth
countl. The senlences arc to run
concurrently.

The conviction underscores 1CPC's
resolve to cnsure that public office is
not uwsed for personal gain and that
offenders are held accountable under
the law.

Continved from Page 01
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Bauchi State Security Votes ...
and Financial Crimes Commission (EFCC)
and the Migerian Financial Intellipence
Unit { NFIU) due to their “unwillingness to
discharge their duties™ over the office of the
Secretary to the Banchi State Government,
which according to them has been turmed
into a financial drainpipe against the

general interest of the populace of Banchi
State.

The applicants argued that since the ICPC,
EFCC, and NFIL had “deliberately failed to
take actions on the numerous complaints
made to them for the alleged financial
infractions in the Office of the Secretary to
the Bauchi State Government, they prayed
for an order of the court mandating the three
anti-graft bodies to hands-off the matter and
hand it over to the Migeria Police.

The lawyer to the Applicants, Mr. M. J Jaldi,

in his oral arpument, posited that “some of
the actions of the 4th Respondents {Bauchi
88G), like payment of huge amounts of
money in cash without passing through
financial institutions, viclate the provision
of the Money Laundering (Prohibition) Act
which calls for investigation by the Police.”

ICPC, in response to the Application, fileda
counter-affidavit to oppose all the reliefs
sought by the applicants.

The Commission and its sister-agency, the
EFCC, arpued that what the Applicants
wene attempting to do was to set the Court to
be used as an instrument of subversion in
the performance of their statutory mandate.
They stated that the Applicants failed to
present any complaints or petitions to them
apainst the 4th to the 25th respondents.

The 1CPC also contend that neither it, nor
EFCC or NFIU were the only anti-

corruption agencies in Nigeria and that
nothing stops the Applicants from
approaching other agencies of government
(including the police) to investigate the
alleged information of corrupt practices
{against the 4th to the 25th Respondents)
instead of filing for an order of perpetual
injunction against the 1st, 2nd and 3rd
Respondents in court.

While delivering his judgement on the
matter, Honourable Justice F.L). Sarki miled
that the power of the 1st to the 3rd
Respondents (ICTC, EFCC, and NFILU) to
investigate and prosecute did not exclude
the powers of the 26th Respondent (The
Police) to also investigate and prosecute.
The judge held that the Police powers are
even wider and general.

“It is not within the powers of this court to
restrain the Ist to 3rd Respondents from
carrying out their statutory functions. The
application is therefore consequently

refused,” the judge ruled.
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ICPC, State Commissioners of Information Forge Strategic
Partnership to Strengthen Transparency and Accountability
at State and Local Government Levels

By Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other Related

Offences Commission (ICPC)
and State Commissioners of Information
from the 36 states of the Federation have
reaffirmed that the fight againsi
correption cannot be left o government
institutions alone but must
actively involve cifizens
through trust-building and
strategic communication,
This was the key outcoime
of a one-day roundtable
engagement held
yesterday in Abuja,

The renewed partnership
marks a new phase in
Nigeria's anti-corruption

ICPC, Stofe
transparency and oo

drive, aimed at deepening
transparency,
accountability, and good governance at
both state and local government levels,

Both parties pledged o strengthen
collaboration to mstitutionalize anti-
cotruption compliance systems, foster
transparency, and embed accountability
within governance structures

nationwide.

The engagement, themed “Partnership
for Strengthening Transparency and
Accountability at the State and Local
Government Levels through Strategic
Communication,” culminated in the
issuance of a communigue jointly signed
by the ICPC Chairman, Dr, Musa Adamu
Aliyu, SAN, and the Borno Siate
Commissioner for Information and
Internal Security, Prof, Usman Tar.

Declaring the event open as Special
Guest of Honour, the Honourable
Minister of Information and National
Orientation, Alhaji Mohammed Ldris
Malagi, commended the initiative and

underscored the critical importance of
communication in the fight against

COmUpiion,

Otther dignitaries in attendance included
Distinguished Senator Emmanuel
Udende, Chairman, Senate Committee
on Anti-Corruption and Financial
Crimes; Hon, Prince Kayode Moshood

Akiola, Chairman, House Commitice on
Anti-Corruption: Prof. Usman Tar,
Commissioner of Information and
Dr.
Mohammed Bulama, Director-General,

Internal Security, Boro State:

Federal Radio Corporation of Nigeria;
representatives of the Directors-General
of the National Orientation Agency and
Voice of Nigeria; as well as Mr. Sunday
Dare, Special Adviser to the President on
Media and Public Communication.

Ity his welcome address, ICPC Chainnan
Dr. Musa Adamu Aliyu, SAN,
emphasized the pivatal rele of
Commissioners of Information in
shaping public discourse and mobilizing
citizens to reject corruption. The
keynote address was delivered by Prof.
Abdalla Uba Adamu of Bayero
Umiversity, Kano, who highlighted the
transformative role of strategic
COMImunication in governance.

The communmgue acknowledged that
corruption remains one of Migeria's most

pressing challenges, particularly at the
state and local government levels, where
leakages have the most direct impact on
grassroots development. It stressed that
while access (o information i1s critical,
deliberate and consistent strategic
communication remains the most
effective tool 1o build trust, legitimaey,
_and collective action
it against corruplion
Participants resolved,
armongst others, o sustain
lasting collaboration and
mmprove synergy between
ICPC and Stavre
Commissioners of
Information in carrying
anti-corruption messages
local

government councils

to states and

through state-owned
media, implement deliberate and
suslained communication siralegies o
build public trust, drive collective
action, and embed anti-corruption
messages in government information
management systems, sensitize and
mobilize citizens to demand
accountability, report corrupl practices,
and actively participate in governance,
build the capacity of state and |local
government officials in strategic
communication and transparency tools,

The Roundrable concluded by
reaffirming that the fight against
corruption requires not only institutional
mechanisms but also citizens' active
participation, trust, and sustained
communication, The strategic
partnership between ICPC and State
Commissioners of Information thus
represents a decisive step towards
strengthening transparency,
accountability, and good governance
across Nigeria.
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Court Upholds ICPC's Investigative Powers
in Kano Scholarship Funds Case

By Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other Related

Offences Comnussion (ICPC)
has secured a major judicial victory as
the High Court of the Federal Capital
Territory, Abuja, sitting before Hon.
Justice losephine Obanor, dismissed
attempts to restrain the Commission
frowm carrying out its statutory mandate
ol investigation.

The matter arose from a petition
received by the Commission alleging
financial impropriety in the
administration of Scholarship Funds in
Kano State.

In the course of the investigation, ICPC
invited officials from the Kano State
Ministry of Higher Education and the
Kano State Scholarship Board to
provide documents and clarifications.

Howewver, rather than comply. the
Applicants, led by the Permanent
Secretary of the Kano State Ministry of
Higher Education, Dr. Hadi Bala, filed
Suit No. CV/2E37/2025 apainst the
Attorney-Gieneral of the Federation and
ICPC, alleging that such invitations
violated their fundamental rights.

Delivering judgment on the matter,

Justice Obanor ruled that the officials of
the Kano State Scholarship Board be
properly joined as parties in the sujt and
that the Attorney-General of the
Federation be struck out as a party, as his

joinder was unnecessary.

The judge held that an invitation letter
from ICPC, for an investigation purpose,
does not constitute a breach of
fundamental nghts.

The Court held that the Applicants failed
to show any violation of their rights and
that ICPC cannot be
restrained from performing its lawful

reallirmed

duty of investigation. Consequently, the

sult was dismissed for lack of merit.

This ruling reinforces the Commission's
authorily to investigate cases of alleged
corruption and financial misconduct in

ling with 114 statutory mandate,

The ICPC reiterates its unwavering
commitment to transparency,
accountability, and justice in Nigeria's
public sector, assuring MNigenans that
due process and the rule of law will
continue to guide its operations,

ICPC, PTAD Sign MoU to Combat Pension
Fraud and Safeguard Retirees' Entitlements

By Khadijah Aminu-1brahim

he Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other Related

Offences Commission (ICPC)
has signed a Memorandum of
Understanding {Moll) with the Pension
Transitional Arrangement Directorate
(PTAD), formalizing a strategic
partnership 1o curb pension fraud and
protect the entitlements of Nigeran
retirees.

“will enable information sharing, joint
investigations, and swift prosecution of
those who prey on our elders.”

He further appealed to Migerians to
support government efforts to ¢nsure
retirees live with dignity. “We owe it to
our parents and grandparents, who
dedicated their lives to this nation, to
puarantee that their post-service vears
are marked by peace, nol endless
struggles for entitlemenis,” he added.

In her remarks, PTAD
Executive Secretary,
Tolulope Abodun Odunarya,
described the collaboration as
a defining moment in the
service of pensioners. She
affirmed that the Mol reflects
the agencies' shared
commitment 10 ranspareney,
aceountability, and good
TOVETTIATICE,

ICPC Chairman, Dr. Musa Adamu Aliyu, SAN and PTAD
Exwcutive Secratary, Tolulops Abicdun Odurniaiya

Speaking at the signing ceremony, LCPC
Chairman, Dr, Musa Adamu Aliyu,
SAN, lamented the hardships pensioners
have suffered due te fraudulent
practives, regretting that pension funds
intended to provide security and comfort
for retirees have too oflen become
targets for unscrupulous individuals.

The ICPC Chairman stated emphatically
that “the era of tolerating such acts is
over, By combining PTAD's robust,
increasingly digitized database with the
investigative and prosecutorial powers
of ICPC, we are creating a formidable
foree against pension fraud.”

This partnership. Dr. Aliyva declared,

“The signing of this Mollisa
clear testament to our joint
resolve to uphold integrity and deliver
on our mandates lo pensioners and
stakeholders. The tireless efforts of the
technical teams from both institutions in
crafting this comprehensive agreement
are highly commendable, as the
framework is designed to deliver
tangible outcomes for retirees and the
Nigerian people,” Odunaiyva said,

The Mol was jointly signed by the
leadership of both agencies in the
presence of their management teams,
marking a strategic milestone in inter-
apency cooperation to safeguard the
rights and entitlements of Nigerian
pensioners,
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FGN vs. Jimi Lawal: Court Admits PW3's Statement
as Evidence in Ongoing Money Laundering Trial

By: Kehinde Abdulsalam

Federal High Court sitting in
Kaduna has admitted info
the written
statement of Mr. Samuel Aruwan, the
third prosecution witness (PW3), in
the ongoing money laundering case
filed by the Independent Corrupt
Practices and Other Related Offences
Commission (ICPC) agamst Mr. Jimi
Lawal and three others.

evidence

Mr. Lawal, a former Senior Special
Adviser/Councilor to the immediate
past Governor of Kaduna State,
Mallam Nasir El-Rufai, is standing
trial alongside the former Accountant-
General of the State, Mr, Umar Waziri,
and the former Commissioner for
Finance, Mr. Yusuf Inuwa, over
allegations of abuse of office and
diversion of public funds through
fraudulent estacode payments. Also
joined in the suit is Selar Life Nigeria
Limited, a company whose account
allegedly received the diverted funds,

In the case marked
FHC/KD/16C/2025, ICPC accused
the defendants of conspiring to divert
the total sum of ¥64,800,562.00
{Sixty-Four Million, Eight Hundred
Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty-
Two Maira) in three tranches of
BIOLO00,000.00, M47.450,000.00,
and ®7,320,562.00 into the account of
Solar Life Nigeria Limited, where Mr.
Lawal iz believed lo be the sole
signatory.

During the proceedings. the
prosecution presented three witnesses,
including former Kaduna Attorney-
General and Commissioner for
Justice, Mrs, Aisha Dikko Kalil, the
former Head of Service in the State,
Mrs. Barivatu Yusuf, and former
Commissioner for Internal Security
and Home Affairs, Mr, Samuel
Armwan,

The three witnesses have so far denied

receiving estacodes from Mr, Lawal,
who had claimed that the contentious
Mod 800,562 .00 were earmarked as
estacodes for the tramings embarked
on by the former senior officials of the
Kaduna State government.

Mr. Aruwan, in his testimony,
specifically stated that his professional
trainings were sponsored by the

FAE Lewal, Lha for

United States Government and the
Office of the Mational Security
Adviser (ONSA) and not the Kaduna
Stale Government. He further clarified
that although he was professionally
acquainted with Mr. Lawal, he neither
received estacode allowances from
himnor from the State Government.

Following his testimony, ICPC's
prosecution team sought to tender Mr.
Aruwan's written statement as
evidence. The defence objected on
procedural grounds, arguing that the
statement was obtained during the
pendency ofthe trial.

In his ruling. Honourable Justice R. M.

Aikawa dismissed the objection,
holding that PW3 was not an
interested party in the matter.

The Court therefore admitted the
statement as evidence, marked Exhibit
9, and allowed the prosecution to
conclude its examination-in-chief.

Subsequently, when the matter was

rediole posl Goverior of

called for cross-examination, counsel
to the 2Znd defendant. J. J. Usman,
SAN, who was represented by a junior
from his chambers, sought an
adjournment on the ground of his
absence.

The Cowrt consequently adjourned the
case 1o 3rd November 2025 for cross-
examination and continuation of
hearing.

The ICPC is prosecuting the case as
part of its sustained cfforts to promote
integrity, transparency, and
accountability in the management of
public funds across all levels of
government.
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ICPC Chairman Urges Attorneys-General to Champion
Integrity, Regional Cooperation Against Corruption

By Damilola Oyve-Jegede

he Chairman of the Independent
Corrupt Practices and Other
Related Offences Commission
(CPC), Dr. Musa Adamu Aliva, SAN,
has called on State Attorneys-General in
the North-Eust (o strengthen institutional
iniegrity and deepen regional

cooperation in the fight against
cormiption.

Dr. Aliyu made the call i Maidugur,
Borno State, during the ICPC Roundiable
Engagement with State Attorneys-
General in the North-East Zone, themed
“Institutional Integrity and Regional
Cooperation: The Role of Attorneys-
General in Advaneing a Corruption-Free
MNorth-East.”

In his welcome address, the ICPC
Chairman emphasized that corruption
undermines econmnies, fuels insecurity,
and erodes public trust, stressing that
only a united approach between Federal
and State governments could effectively
address the scourge,

“Punishment alone is not enough. We
must combine approaches: recover stolen
asscly, restore justice to viclims,
strengthen our systems, and above all,
work together across institutions and
acrossregions,” D, Alivo stated.

The ICPC boss recalled that the initiative
began on September 3. 2024, in Abuja
with the inaugural roundtable. attended
by 34 out of 36 Attorneys-General.

LT T
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Engagements have since been held in
Kana, Asaba, llorin, and Enugu, before
reaching Maiduguri for the North-East
session

He turther acknowledged the support of
the Mational Assembly Committees on
Anti-Corruption and commended the
presence of eminent jurises, including the

Chiet Judge of Borno State, Hon, Justice

EKashim Zannah, and Professor Auwala
Hamisu Yadudu, describing them as
“towering fizures of law and justice,”

Delivering a keynote address, Senator
Kaka Shehu Lawan, SAN, underscored
the necessity of collaboration between
State Attorneys-General and the ICPC,
stressing that the region, despite its vast
potential, faces compounded challenges
from insurgency, humanitarian crises,
and slow recovery, making every naira

|_L1.-'.T to -;:crn'l,lF1T;i+,1;|| a Il]i1_it‘rf hl,.'[l'!lElI,:k.

Senator Lawan added that State
Attorneys-General, as custodians of state
laws, and the ICPC. with its federal
investigative and preventive mandate,
play complementary roles, describing
their partmership as a “strategic
imperative™ that guaraniees faster
investigations, SIFONger proseculions,
and more effective preventive measures,

In 2 goodwill message, Hon. Justice
Kashim Zannah, represented by Hon.
Justice Adsha Kumalia, commended the
engagement, noting the synergy between
the Commission and State Attorneys-
(ieneral, describing it as *vital for

effective prosecution of corruption cases
and national development™.

He further acknowledged the
achievements of both the ICPC and
EFCC, citing reduced complaints of
fraud and successful prosecutions as
progress in building a more secure and

accountable socicty,

At the end of the engagement, a
communigqué was developed and read,
reaffirming the participanis’ commitment
Lo anti-eorruption in the North-East and
the resolve to formalize the partnership
through a Memorandum of
Understanding (Moll), strengthening of
preventive mechanisms such as
procurement monitoring, and the
establishment of a joint intelligence-
sharing and case management framework
te enhance investigations and
prosecutions.

The communiqué also relayed the
importance of capacity building for
prosecutors and investigators,
particularly in modern tools such as data-
driven risk management, cybersecurity,
and forensic technology,

It further highlighted the need for active
public participation, using Communily
leaders, civil society, and the media to
communicate anti-corraption messages
in local languages at the grassroots level.

In the end, the agreement reached is an
the North-East states
would take the lead in ensuring
asceountability at both state and local
government levels and thereby sustain

indication that

the collaboration between Federal and
State institutions, with a view not 1o jusi
strengthen governanee in the zone but
also serve as a model for advancing
integrity and accountability across the
COUntry,

The roundtable brought together
Attorneys-General from Borno,
Adamawn, Bauchi, Gombe, Taraba, and
Yobe States, alongside stakeholders from
the judiciary, legislature, and academia.
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Senate Applauds ICPC for Exemplary
Adherence to Federal Character Principles,
Urges Other MDAs to Emulate

By: Sela Abana

he Migerian Senate has

commended the Independent

Corrupt Practices and Other
Related Offences Commission
(ICPC) for its commendable and
consistent adherence to the
principles of Federal Character in the
composition of its workforce and
distribution of positions within the
organisation.

This recognition was given at the
Mational Assembly in Abuja by the
Chairman of the Senate Commitiee
on Federal Character and Inter-
Governmental Affairs, Senator
Allwell Onyesoh, during the
appearance of the ICPC Chairman,
Dr. Musa Adamu Aliyu, SAN, and
his management team before the
Committee to present the
Commission's staff profile and
deployment statistics.

Speaking after the presentation,
Senator Onvesoh expressed deep
satisfaction with the Commission's
transparency and inclusive practices.
He praised the ICPC for
demonstrating a clear commitment
to fairness. equity, and national
representation in its appointments
and promotions. He urged other
Ministries, Departments, and
Agencies (MDAs) to emulate the
Commission's exemplary model.

In lus words, “ICPC has shown that
due process 1s not only possible but
also achievable, What you have
presented today gives us hope that
we still have institutions and
individuals committed to building a
better Nigeria. You have honoured
this institution by being open and
transparent about how you conduct
appointments and elevate officers to
high positions,”

Senator Onyesoh lamented that

several MDAs deliberately avoid
appearing before the Committee,
largely due to a lack of transparency
and poor compliance with federal
character requirements.

He also noted that many of those who
have appeared before the Committee
have Tailed to meet basic
expectations, contrasting them with
the ICPC's outstanding performance.

The Senator went further,
“Whenever we encounter challenges
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Presenting the Commission's
personnel statistics, the 1CPC
Chairman, Dr. Musa Adamu Aliyu,
SAN, disclosed that the Comimission
currently has 1,163 staff members,
fairly distributed across the six
geopolitical zones as follows: North
Central — 19%, North West — 19%,
MNorth East — 16%. South South —
16%, South West — 16%, and South
East—14%,

The ICPC Chairman further revealed
that the Commission has ten
directors overseeing its various
departments, with nine substantive
directors and one in acting capacity,
also equitably distributed across the
SN ZONes,
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IEPC Chalrman, Dr. Muse Adomu Allyu, SAN and management team during o meeting with
Senate Committes, NASS

with any MDA regarding
compliance with federal character
principles, we will direct them to you
so they can learn from your example.
l am very pleased with the level of
openness and accountability that
ICPC has demonstrated today. It is
truly worthy of emulation.”

Other members of the Committee
also commended the ICPC, noting
that the Commission has
distinguished itself by maintaining a
balanced and transparent workforce.
They described the ICPC's nominal
roll and manpower distribution
across the six geopolitical zones as
unparalleled among government
institutions,

According to Dr. Alivu, “The
Commission, as Nigeria's leading
anti-graft agency, is proud to he
practicing what it preaches. We are
fully committed to upholding all
extant rules and regulations,
including the Federal Character
Balancing Index, and we have been
repeatedly commended by the
Federal Character Commission for
our consistent compliance.”

He reaffirmed the Commission's
dedication to promoting equity and
inclusiveness, noting that these
values are central to its mandate of
fostering integrity and good
governance in Nigeria.
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ICPC Unveils Five Thematic Areas to Combat
Corruption and Enhance Fiscal Transparency in
Local Governments

By: Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other Related

Offences Commission (1CPC)
has outlined five key thematic arcas to
tackle corruption and cnhance fiscal
transparency in Nigeria's local
government administration,

This initiative was announced during the
launch of ICPC's Accountability and
Corruption Prevention Programme for
Local Governments in Migeria (ACPP-
L),

In his address, ICPC Chairman Dr. Musa
Adamu Alivu, SAN, emphasised the
wrgeney of lackling corruption at the
local govermment level and ensuring
financial transparency. He highlighted
that the ACPP-LG reform was driven by
a Supreme Court ruling affirming
financial autonomy for local
LOVETments.

Dr Alivu stated that the 1CPC was
committed to enforcing compliance with
anti-corruption laws and fostering a
culture of transparency, accountability,
and efficiency, stressing that “The
ACPP-LG s designed to strengthen
local councils' financial management,
governance standards, and proaclive
disclosure”.

According to him, “Our key objectives
include ensuring transparency in local
government operations. facilitating
proactive disclosure of financial and
administrative activities, enhancing
public communication and c¢itizen
engagement, training officials on ethical
governance, leveraging technology for
transparcney, promoting collaboration
with ¢ivil society and development
partners, establishing monitoring
mechanisms, fostering inclusivity, and
encouraging sustainable development
practices,”.

iy
I
IEPEC Choirman, Dr. Musa Adamu Alfyw, SAN ond monogement teom during a meeting with Senote
Committes, NASS

To achieve these objectives, the
Comnussion has identified five thematic
areas: Fiscal Transparency. Open
Frocurement, Human Resources,
Corruption Control, and Citizens'

Engagement.

His words, “By focusing on these areas,
we aim to strengthen governance
structares, enhance service delivery, and
restore public trust in local governments,
The ICPC will deploy is investigative,
prosecutorial, and regulatory [unctions
to ensure compliance. This includes
legislative enforcement, periodic audits,
and oversight mechanisms to identify
and rectify non-compliance,”

Dr. Alivu, while appealing to state
govermnents to support local councils in
implementing the ACPP-LG reform
without administrative obstacles, noted
that the Commission would leverage
technology and social media to mobilise
citizens in the fight against corruption
while ensuring grassroots participation,

The 1CPC Chairman furthermore
reaffirmed the Commission's

commitment to prosccuting cases of

fund diversion at the local government

level

The Chairman of the Senate Commities
on Anti-Corruption and Financial
Crimes. Senator Emmanuel Udende,
represented by a committee member,
Senator Yaro Anthony Sivako, described
the ACPP-LG reform as a timely and
crucial initiative for ensuring efficiency
and transparency in local government
administration.

Senator Sivako, who remterated the
Mational Assembly's support for local
government autonomy and called for the
prudent and transparent use of allocated
resources, opined that “As lawmakers,
we are commilted 1o enacting and
strengthening legislation that promotes
accoundability, transparency. and good
governance atall levels.

According to him, “The Senate
Committee on Anti-Corruption and
Financial Crimes will work tirelessly to
support policies that guarantee the
responsible management of public
funds, ensuring that allocations meant
for local governments translate into real
development for the people.”
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He further emphasised that the National
Assembly would remain vigilant in
ensuring that local governments are held
accountable lor service delivery, poverty
alleviation. and overall development
through its oversight functions.

Commending the ICPC, he noted that
the ACPP-LG initistive aligns with the
Federal Government's National Anti-
Corruption Strategy (NACS) and acts as
a proactive measure to prevent unethical
practices that could hinder grassroots
development.

“The ICPC's development of

Assessment Variables and Corruption
Prevention Tools will equip local
governments with mechanisms to
strengthen transparency, deter
corruption, and foster good governance.

This initiative will go a long way in
building trust in our governance
instilutions and ensuring that every naira
allocated to local governments is used
forits intended purpose.” he added.

Similarfy, the Chairman of the House of
Representatives Commitlee on Anti-
Corruption, Prince Kayode Moshood
Akiolu, emphasised that one of the
primary obstacles to the effectiveness of
local governments had been their
financial dependence on state
governments.
Supreme Court's judgment affirming full
financial autonomy for local

However, with the

governments, this challenge would be
resolved.

His words, “The only major foreseeable
obstacle to local governments becoming

hubs of development is corruption. This
is. why the ICPC's rollout of the
Accountability and Corruption
Prevention Programme lor local
governments is a crucial step m instilling
a culture of accountability and
corruption prevention,”,

In their goodwill messages, the
Anorneyv-General of the Federation,
Prince Lateef Faghemi, SAN,
represented by the Director of Public
Prosecution, M.B. Abubakar, and other
key stakeholders, lauded the ACPP-LG
initiative. They emphasised that the
initiative aligns with the National Anti-
Corruption Strategy and would
sipnificantly promole transparency,
accountability, pood povernance, and
development at the grassroots level,

Continwed from Page 07

ICPC Recovered Over N20 Billion .... /CPC Chairman

equally committed to upholding the
rule of law and human dignity,” he

stated.

Dr, Alivu also underscored the
importance of responsible information
dissemination, particularly in safe-
guarding informants and preserving
the integrity of ongoing investigations,

“In matters of enforcement, we share
verfied information through reports,
newsletters, press releases, our
website, and social media, However,

we ensure that the identities of

informants are protected and that the
integrity of our investigations is nol
compromised,” he added.

Strategic Action Plan and Media
Engagement

The ICPC Chairman noted thal the
Commission is not seeking public
validation but rather remains focused
on delivering measurable results based
on its Strategic Action Plan (2024-
2028).

“We want our work to be evaluated
based on our performance standards,
not the need for attention or approval.
Our commitment is to provide accurate
information without exaggeration or

“We want our work to be
evaluated hased on our
performance standards,
not the need for attention
or approval. Our
commitment is to provide
accurate information

without exaggeration or
self-promotion.
Additionally, we pledge to
respond promptly to
media inguiries while
adhering to legal and
ethical guidelines,”

self-promotion. Additionally, we
pledge to respond promptly to media
inguiries while adhering to legal and
ethical guidelines,” he affirmed,

Dr. Alivu further disclosed that the
ICPC is collaborating with reputable
civil society organisations to
implement a Corruption Prevention
Program for Local Governments, The
injtiative aims to promote proactive
disclosure of financial, procurement,
and corruption-related information at
the grassroots level,

Call for Media Collaboration

Recognising the media as a vilal
stakeholder in the anti-corruption
fight, Dr. Aliva urged journalists o
work closely with the ICPC to enhance
public awareness and amplify the
COMMISSIoN's programs,

In his opening remarks, Professor Sule
Ya'u Sule, FNIPR, a lecturer in
Strategic Communication and Public
Relations at Bayero University, Kano,
and a vice president of the Nigerian
Institute of Public Relations (NIPR),
commended the ICPC for the imibiative
and also stressed the need for his
collengues in the media profession to
support the Commission's mission by
reporting credible and timely
information.

Similarly, Mrs, Hussama Banshika,
mni, Director at the Federal Radio
Corporation of Migeria (FRCN) and
Deputy Viee Chairman of the Nigerian
Guild of Editors (NGE). expressed
gratitude for the engagement.

She wurged the TCPC Chairman to
institutionalise regular inleractions
with the media to foster greater
synergy and collaboration in the fight
against corruption.
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Alleged N1 Billion Money Laundering Suit: ICPC to
Arraign KANSIEC Chairman, Secretary, One Other

By: Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other Related

Offences Commission
(ICPC) is set to arraign the
Chairman of Kano State
Independent Electoral Commi-
ssion (KANSIEC), Professor Sani
Lawan Malumfashi, and two
others in court over an alleged One
Billion Naira money laundering
case.

Professor Malumfashi is expected
o be arraigned at a Federal High
Court, Abuja, alongside the
Secretary of KANSIEC, Mr, Anas
Muhammed Mustapha, and M.
Ado Garba, a Deputy Director,
Account Department of the State
electoral body.

According to the ICPC. the trio had
conspired sometime between
MNovember and December 2024 to
commit fraud through a large-scale
illegal cash transaction without
regard for financial regulations and
extant legislation prohibiting
corruption and money laundering,

In the charge filed before the court,
ICPC stated that its investigation
revealed that KANSIEC, under
Professor Malumfashi in
November 2024 alone, transferred
a total sum of N1,020,000,000.00
(One Billion and Twenty Million
Maira) directly from its Unity Bank
account to that of SLM Agro
Global Farm, which has no
contractual relationship with
KANSIEC.

ICPC further revealed that while
the defendants in the statements
they volunteered argued that the
transfers made to SLM
AproGlobal were made with the
intention to raisc cash needed to
pay the adhoc-staff that

participated in the local
government election in the state,
and that the firm retwrned all such
transfers to KANSIEC in cash.

Investigation however revealed
otherwise as a letter from the
defendant addressed to the
Manager, Unity Bank, Zoo Road,
Kano detailed wherein they
requested transfer payment of the
sum of N39, 400, 000.00 (Fifty-
Nine Million. Four Hundred

Thousand MNaira), attached with a
cheque of same amount and a list
of 468 Electoral Officers and 42
Assistance Electoral Officers' bank
details for payment through the
banking system.

This request, according to 1CPC,
was honoured by the bank, and the

beneficiaries, one and all, got their

payme nts.

“Their claim that the banking
system or transfers would have
been too slow to accommodate
their requests in the case of ad hoc
stafl was found to be a mere
conjecture, a screen to hide
corruption and a lame excuse to

justify the offence of money
laundering,” ICPC said.

The Commission added that its
investigation further revealed that
though the budget for the 2024
Election presented to the
investigating officers (wrongly
headed “Operation Budget 2025
Elections™) has the amount of N20,
000, 000,00 (Twenty Million
Naira) budgeted for the Team to
conduct screening/verification of

the candidates across 484 Wards
and 44 Local Governments of
Kanoe State, However, all the
candidates were screened/verified
in the Commission's office in
Kano,

“The Team did not travel out of
Kano and the candidates made it to
KANSIEC office in Kano at their
own expense, yet the 3rd
Defendant in his statement to the
ICPC investigating officers stated
that the entire budget of N20
million was given in cash to the
KANSIEC Members who
constitute the screenming/verifica-
tion team.”
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Secretary to the Commission, Mr. Cifford Okwudirl Oparaodu, DSSRS,

Anti-Sexuval Harassment Model Policy in
Tertiary Institutions: ICPC, Gender Mobile
Renew Push for Full Implementation

By Damilola Ove-Jegede

he Independent Corrupt Practices
and Other Related Offences
Commission {(ICPFC) has re-
emphasised the uegent need for full
impleimentation of the Model Sexual
Harassment Prevention Policy in MNigerian
tertiary institutions, stressing that the policy
“must po bevond paper™ and be translated

into full implement-ation

This renewed charge was the central message
al o one-day stakeholders' engagement co-
hosted by the ICPC with Gender Mobile
Initrative and the FCT Educabion Secretanat,
which took place at the ICPC headguarters in
Abuja,

The event forms part of the activities targeted
al driving states” level adoption of the Model
Anti-Sexual Harassmeni Policy,
Delivering his special remarks, the
Musza
Adamu Aliyu, SAMN, who was represented by

Honourahle Chairman, [CPC, Dr

the Sccretary to the Commission, Mr
Clifford Okwudinn Oparaodu, DSSRS,
welcomed participants and reiterated the
Commission's commibment to lghting
corruption in all forms, including abuse of
office through sexual haraszment in
educational institutions.

De. Al haghlighted ICPC™s longstanding
collaboration with Gender Maobile Tmitiative
and Ford Foundation, which led o the
development of a Model Sexual Harassment
Prevention Pohey which ahgned wath the
Commission's mandate wnder Section 6 of
the ICPC Act.

He revealed that the initiative also supports
Gender Mobile's Campus Safety Tmitiative
(CS1), wmed at levernging technology and
education to prevent sexual harassment,
elarifying that while many institutions
already have internal policies i place, the
madel policy serves as a benchmark to help
them strengthen those policies or adopt new
ones that reflect best practices,

“HBexual harassment is nol only a form of
Sexnal and Gender-Based Violence: 1t 15 a
form of abuse of office and a crime,” he
stated. The Chaivman acknowledged that the
fight agminst corruption, especially within
educational institutions, cannot be waged by
the ICPC alone.

“If vou want o go fast, go alone, but if you
wint W go far, go topether.” he said, noung
the importance of joint efforts between the
public and civil society sectors,

He further noted that ICPC, with support
trom the Ford Foundation, also developed
model policies for secondary and basic

educational institutions, which have been
approved by the Federal Ministry of
Education and are available on the

Commission's website,

While encouraging institutions to adopt or
adapt the policy to suit their unique contexts,
the ICPC Boss stressed that continuous and
consistent engagement remains vital, as "no
one, imespective of age, status, or gender, is
immune froan being a direct or indirect victim
of sexual harassment.”

resent af the event o deliver a weleome
address was the FCT Mandate Secretary for
Education, Dr. Danlami Hayyo, whe
commended the TCPC in partnership with the
Gender Motile Inmanve (GMIED and other
stakeholders who worked hard o bring the

madel palicy to life in all

institutions.

He stated that “sexual
harassmenl 18 4 mehace
that denies many victims
their rights to full
participation in society™,
urging e¢ducational
mstitutions (e lead the

charge against the menace,

I'he Mandate Secretary further emphasised
that a5 much as sexual harnssment coan stem
fromn power imbalance, it can alse occur

between individuals of equal standing,

He enjomed all stakeholders o implement
zero tolerance against sexual harassment and
ensure confidentiahity for complamants.

A Campus Safety Initiative Framework
presentation was delivered by the Executive
Lead, Gender Mobile Initative (GMID), Barr.
Omowumi Ogunrotimi, who gave an
overview of the Anti-Sexual Harassment
Policy, By-Stander Intervention, Preventive
Education, CampusPal App, and an
advocacy brief.

A Keynote Adidress was delivered by the
Spokesperson, Federal House of
Representatives, Hon, Akintunde Rotimi
whio was represented by Mr, Temidayo Taiwo
Sadig with Goodwill Messages from the 584
to the President on Student Engagement,
representative of the National Female
Students Association of Migeria (NEFSAN),
Executive Secretary of the National
Universities Commission (NUC) and
representative of National Board of
Technical Education (NBTE).

The evenl was concluded with the
presentation of the communigue and closing
remarks
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Court Dismisses Contractor's Application
to Stop ICPC from prosecuting $65 Million
Money Laundering Case

By: Kehinde Ahdulsalam

Federal High Court sitting in Abuja

has dismissed an application by a

contractor o stop the Independent
Corrupt Practices and Other Related
Oifences Commission [(ICPC) from
prosecuting him and his company in a 65-
million-dollar money laundering case.

The Contractor, Mr. Tarry Bufus, who 15 the
Chief Executive of Good Earth Power
Migena Limnsted, 18 being proseeuted by the
ICPC alongside the former Managing
Director/Chief Executive Officer of the
Federal Mortgage Bank of Nigeria (FMBM),
Mr. Gimba Kumo Ya'u and the former
Executive Director of FMBN, Mr. Bola
Crygunsola, over an alleged diversion of

S65,000000 meant far the development of

962 unis of residential housing in the Kubwa
Mhstrict of Abuja,

Honouruble Justice Yilwa H. Joseph of the
Federal High Court, Maitama, Abuja, upheld
thait the evidence before the court proved that
a prima facie case of alleged
misappropriation had been estabhished
through legal investigation, and thus the
court could not hinder the ICPC “from
carrying out and performing its statutory
duties"

She noted the Applicant’s suil of illegal
detention did not hold water, secing as the
courl was not provided with evidence 10

prove so. The count added that the inability of

Mr, Rulus to “fulfil the bail conditions,
therelore, cannet be seen to have amaunted
to the breach of his fundaments] rights by the
ICPC and EFCCT

ICPC had previously accused Mr. Rufus and
his company. Good Earth Power Nigeria
Limited, of giving and receiving
53,550,000.00 of the contract sum in cash, m
contravention of the Money Laundering Act,

They were also suspected of having direetly
converted the sum of MO 399,255 into
$3.550,000.00 and handing over the same o
one Jason Rosamond in cash, contrary 1o
Section 18(2) (b) and punishable under
Section 18 (a) of the Money Laundering

AT

{Prevention and Prohibition) Act, 2022,

M. Rufus. however, in December 2023, filed
an application in court to slop the ICPC and
the EFCC from inviting or involving him in
the case over the alleged $63 million fraud

purportedly perpetrated by the former Ex-
Managing Director of FMBN, Mr. Gimba
Koumo Ya'u.

He argued in his application that he had
commitied no infraction while executing the
contentions contract, asking that the court
order both the [CPC and EFCC o release all
documents of land title received on the
oceasion of the administrative bail he was
granted, He further claimed in his application
that hiz detention by [CPC during their
imvestigation was unlawiul and a vielation of

his fundamental human rights.

He subsequently implored the court to award
MA00 million agamst the ICPC. EFCC and
FMBN “for mitiating frivolous criminal
persecution’ against him

ICPC Counsel OUB, Odogun argued thot the
statutory power of investigation vested in the
Commission's establishing Acts allows the
Communission o examine petitions of alleged

misappropriabion with great care.

ICPC forther maintained that Mr. Rufus had
voluntarily honoured the Commission's
UVITATION 10 AnsWer QUESHIoNS o1 SUspicious
cash flows from the accownt of Good Earth
Power Nigeria Limited and that his inability
to meet specified bail conditions was, in its
entirety, his own responsibility

ICPC Secures Conviction in Visa Document

Forgery Case

By: Mary Omonoyvan

he Independent Corrupl Practices

and Other Related Offences

Commission (ICPC), Lagos State
Office, has secured the conviction of
Lamulisi Ayodele James (or his role i the
lalsification of documentis used in fraudulent
apphcaiions for United Kingdom visas,

The conviclion followed credible
intelligence from the British High
Commission, which alleped that the
defendant was responsible for producing
forged decuments, including invitation and
introduction letters purportedly from
Clarivate Analytics and Thomson Reuters,
alongside a counterfent bank statement and
pay sl

The [CPC's proseeution team, led by Yvonne
Willizm-Mbata, had in the course of the imial,
disclosed that the Commission's
Investigations confimmed that the fravdulent
documents were preparcd 8t the request of
Dennis Adetoyve Ademiran and Awaoke
Nimata Omobalagi, both of whom had carlier
been proscouted and convicted in related
cases in 2009 amd 2025, respectively,

On Tth August, 2023, the defendant was
arraigned before Hon., Justice B.AL Oshodi at
the lkeja Special Offences Court on a four-
count amended charge of forgery under
Section 467 of the Criminal Code Act, Cap
C28, Laws of the Federation of Nigeria,
20004,

He pleaded guilty to all counts under a plea

bargain agreement approved by the

Commission.

Following his plea, the Court convicted the
defendant and sentenced him 1o a fing of 41
million- or seven-days' imprisonmeni on
gach count, with the seniences to run
concurrenily.

The defendant is required (o pay an aggrepate
line of M4 million into a designated account
or serve a custodial term of seven days at the
Kirikirn Maximum Correctional Facility,

The Cownt further ordered the biometric
registration of the convict in the Lagos Stabe
Judiciary Offenders” Database and mandated
the filing of an affidavit of good behaviour ot
the High Court Regisiry,

In addition, the Commission reserves the
right to reopen lnvestigations should be
viclate the terms of his undertaking, or where
new facts, undeclared assets. or offences
relating to corrupiion subsequently emerze.

This conviction reinforees the Commission's
resolve to tackle document frand, protect the
integrity of international travel systems, and

uphold the rule of law in Nigeria,

Do Not Give Or
Take Brihe,

Report any act
of Corruptionto
the ICPC
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ICPC, Other Stakeholders Join NELFUND to
Promote Transparent, Inclusive, and Fraud-Proof
Student Loan Programme

By: Onoolapo Abodunde

he Nigeria Education Loan

Fund (NELFUND) has

reaffirmed its commitment to
building a transparent, accountable, and
inclusive student loan scheme, unveiling
key milestones and emphasizsing the
need for inter-agency collaboration 1o
protect the integrity of the national
initiative,

This was highlighted during a recent
stakeholder engagement workshop on
system automation and loan applications

with the current government's focus on
inclusive education reform, stressing
that the Fund remains commilted to
continuity, credibility, and effective risk
mitigation.

He Turther noted that NMELFUND's
progress in building a robust, data-
driven framewaork aims to expand access
to higher education while fostering
public trust. He called on stakeholders o
actively engage in joint oversight, nsk
assessments, and public enlightenment
canmpaigns.
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NELFUND's Managing Director, Mr Akintunde Sowyerr (Middle] in o group photograph
with Stokehalders

held in Abuwja. The Independent Corrupt
Practices and Other Related Offences
Commission (ICPC) participated in the
session alongside other government
agencies and stakeholders.

In his welcome address, NELFUND's
Managing Director, Mr. Akintunde
Sawyerr, expressed appreciation to all
stakcholders for their support and
reiterated the organisation’s dedication
o transparency and accountability.

Mr. Sawyerr emphasised that
NELFUND's top priority is the
sutislaction ol its beneficiaries, aligning

During the workshop, three key risk
areas—sustainability, reputation, and
financial integrity—were identified.
NELFUND assured stakeholders that it
has implemented a fully automated and
verifiable system to address these

concerns cffectively.

The proposed joint aversight
mechanism is expected to yield
comprehensive reports and monthly
bricfings with the ICPC. These updates
will cover details such as beneficiary
data at the federal and state levels,
inaticial fows. potential threats, and

systemic bottlenecks,

In a presentation titled “NELFUNDY's
Structure and Compliance Landscape™,
Exccutive Director of Operations, Mr.
Ival Mustapha, outlined the
organisational vision and mechanisms,
He stressed the need to maintain the
integrity of the scheme by ensuring that
only genuinely needy students benefit,

Also speaking, the Executive Director of
Finance and Administration, Dr Fred
Akmfala, who discussed financial flow
management and transparency
measures, said “With transparency,
integrity, and strong partnerships, this
fund can become a model of efficiency
and trust,” while emphasising the need
for collective action by all stakeholders,

The IT department gave a detailed
demonstration of the digital
infrastructure supporting the student
loan program. The system requires
students o create secure profiles with
personal, educational, and banking
information, which their respective
institutions verify in real time,

At the end ofthe workshop, stakeholders
proposed several collaborative action
items. including the establishment of
whistleblower and early warning
systems, real-time data verification
tools. joint audits and risk modelling,
and public awareness campaigns to
educate citizens on their rights and
responsibilities under the loan program.

The event brought together key federal
agencics, including branches of the Anti-
Cormuption Agencies, the Ammed Forees,
the MNigeria Police Force, the Office of
the Accountant-General of the
Federation, the Migeria Correctional
Service, the Nigeria Customs Service,
the Federal Fire Service, and the
National Drug Law Enforcement
Agency, among others,
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ICPC Arraigns Project Officers over Alleged Diversion
of World Bank Project Funds in Adamawa

By: Shedrack Dauda

he Independent Corrupt Procrices

and Other RBelated Offences

Commission (ICPC) has arraigned
one Mr. Popoona Samuel and Mr. Arama
Davies CGyandi belore a Federal High Court
sitling in Yola, Adamawa State, over an
alleged diversion of funds released by the
World Bank for the rehabilitation of schools
affected by insurgency within the Seate,

The two accused persons wene brought
before Honowrable Justice Tijjani G. Ringin
on a four-count charge hordering on money
laundering and retention/conversion of

proceeds ofan unlaw ful sct.

According to the [CPC, the duo of Samuel
and Gyvandi, while serving as officers under
the State Education Ilnvestment Project in
the Office of the Accountant General of
Adamawa State in 2020, allegedly conspired
to launder funds belonging to the Schoeel-
Based Management Committees of primary
schools in the state.

Counts ene and two of the charge read thus:
“That you, Popoona Samuel (M) and Arma
Davies Gyandi (M), sometime in the year
20204t Adamawa State within the
jurisdiction of this Honouwrable Couwrt, while
serving as State Education Investment
Project Officers in the Office of The
Accountant General of Adamawa State, did
I'_'I,I1I5]'_I‘il'l..' AITHATE }'Ul,l.rti'l..'ll'r'tﬁ LV I.'i'l"lfll'l'liﬁ in
offence of money laundering, to wit: you
took possession of the total sum
afN2 400,000.00 (Two Million, Four

Hundred Thousand Maira) refunded by the
School-Based Manogement Commitles of
Kowaja Primary School, Mubi South, which
was paid into Zenith Bank Ple Account No:
2116268547 belonging © Popoona Samuel,
out ofwhich the sum of W 1000, 000,00 { One
Million Maira) was transferred to UBA Plc
Adcount No! 2302541629 belongimg 1o
Arma Pavies Gyandi, being part of the
funds provided by the World Bank for the
renovation of primary schools affected by
insurgency in Adamawa, stale when you
repsonably oughi to have known that the said
sums formed part of the procesds of an
unlawtul act to wit: comuption.

“That you, Popoond Samuel (M), sometime
in the yvear 2020, at Adamawa State within
the jurisdiction of this Honourable Court,
while serving as the State Education
investment Mroject Officer in the Office of
the Accountant General of Adamawa State,
did take possession of the sum of
M 2,500,000.00 (Two Million, Five Hundred
Thousand Maira) refunded by the School-
Based Muonagement Committee of Mutuku
Primary School, Hong, from Unity Bank Ple
Account NoM2330017 and the sum of
N2 A0 00, 00 { T Milleon, Four Hundred
Thouwsand Maira) refunded by the School-
Based Management Commitiee of Kwaja
Primary School, Mubi South, into your
Zemth Bank Ple Account No:21 16268547,
being part of the funds’ provided by the
World Bank for the renovation of primary
schools affected by insurgency in Adnmawn
State, when you reasonably onght 1o have

known that the said sums formed part of the

proceeds of an unlawlal act lo wit;
cormuption.”

The defendants, however, pleaded not guilty
toall charges when read to them.

In view of the 'not guilty' pleas entered by the
defendanes, counsel o the ICPC, Mr TS,
orngee, spplied to the court for o date for the

commencement of trial

Counsel to the defendants, S.J. Wugira, on
his part, moved an application for bail for his
clients, which the court granted under the

following lerms:

“Bal bond of M3,000,000 (Five Million
Maira) with one surety in like sum. The
aurcly must be a Federal Public Servant or
Adamawa Stale Government Public Servani
on salary grade level 14 and above, or a
traditional ruler not below the rank of
District Head, or a Dircetor of a company
registerad with the Corporate Affairs
Commission (CACY with a share capital of at
least B 1O DR D00

Additionally, the Defendants and their
surety are to provide: Two recent passport
photographs, aofficial means aof
identification, a valid registered phone
number, an affidavit of means, a
recommendation letter from the Defendants’
counsel, utility hills, and a proper
verification of the residential address of the
surely by the court and the prosecution.

The case was thereafier adjourned for the
commencement ol ral.
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Abuja Court Strikes Out Fundamental
Rights Suit against ICPC

By: Kehinde Abdulsalam

Federal High Court
sitting in Abuja has
out a
fundamental rights suil browght

struek

againstl the Independent
Corrupt Practices and Other
Related Offences Commission
(ICPC) by one Mr. James
Erebowve.

The suit, which sought to
question the ICPC's power to
place a Post No Debit' on the plaintuf's
account without a court order, was
adjudged as lacking inmerit,

The plamtiff had also sought the order of
the court to compel the ICPC to pay him
the sum of forty-million, two hundred and
eighty-seven thousand, two-hundred and
nine-nzira (N40, 287, 209) and a cost of

legal services of five million naira

s "

{5, 000,000,

In his ruling on the matter, Justice Emcka

MNwite said the sull isell was an abuse of

court process and lacked merit.

The judge explained that the suit, which
had earlicr been decided by his leamed
colleague, Justice Babangida Hassan of a
court of coordinate jurisdiction, and which
has also been filed at the Court of Appeal,

need not have been brought to his court.

Justice Nwite added that he found the suit
“appalling™ and described il as “judicial
rascality” and an abuse of court process.

He therelore awarded damages against the
plamtiff,

I his words, “10 s @ classical act ol abuse
of court process. | deliberately refuse this
rascality. The court has the right to invoke
ils coercive power (o puni.&h the pl:ﬂlllliﬂ',
and 1 hereby order that the sum of Two
Hundred Thousand naira be paid to each of
the detendants (ICPC, Sterling Bank, and
Polaris Bank).”

The judgment further wpheld ICPC's
powers as contained in section 45 (1 of the
Corrupt Practices and Other Related
Offences Act 2000 1o place a Ypost no
debit™ on any account suspected as
frandulent or which is the object of
investigation without a court order:; a law
which the plamtil believed infringed on
his right and was secking for the Liliing of
the clause on the account as well as
pavment of other damages.

College Rector Bags 7-Year Jail Term for Running Fake Degree Courses

By: Kehinde Abduolsalam

he Independent Corrupt Practices

and Other Related Offences

Commuission { [CPC) has secured the
conviction of one Mr, Olaniran Satiregun for
munning fake and wnapproved courses in his
college in Masarawa State.

Me Satiregun was the FoundeeRector of
International College of Administration
Seience and Technolegy, Auta Balefi,
MNasarawa State.

He was first arraigned alongside the
institution in 2024 on a three-count charge
bordering on obtaining by false pretence,
controry te Section | of the Advance Fec
Fraud and Other Related Offences Act,

ICPC's Prosecutors, led by Mr. Adesina
Raheem, had, mn the course of the tral,
detailed how the two defendants deceived
unsuspecting applicants by offering
admissions (o study courses that were not
accredited by the regulatory body.,

Investigations revealed that the institution
omly wot approval from the National Board
for Technical Education (NBTE} to mun four

LTSS,

However, it was discovered that the
institution, sometimes between the vears
2019 and 2021, offered admissions to some
apphicants into the College w study courses
like MNursing, Public Health, and Computer
Science.

One of the counts against the college and it's
Rector read; “That you, International
Professional College of Administration
Science and Technology Nigena Lid and
Satiregun CHaniran (M) between 2019 and
2021 in Awta Balefi, Nasarawa State within
the jurisdiction of this Honourable Court by
falze pretense, and with intent to defrand did
abtun for vourselves the s of N1IOLOO0
{(One Hundred and Ten Thousand Naira)
from Oamonva Daniel Ogah as school fees
and cost of admission Tetter for being
admatted to study Three vears professional
programme in public health/nursing science
and (Bse) degree conversion with recognized
international university (after graduation)
anddor professional certificate (CIA, CICN,
IDPMN, NIMN, CICMAN, [CAN, NIM,
RESA ETCY in International Professional

College of Administration Science and
Technology MNigeria Ltd, whercas
International Professional College of
Administration Science and Technology
Migeria Ltd, Masarawa State docs not have
the approval to run three year programme in
Public Health /Nursing Science or award
degree in Nigeria and you thereby committed
an offence contzary to Seetion | Sub Section
{11 () and punishahle under Section | Sub-
Section (3) of the Advanced Fee Fraud Act
20087

While delivening a judgment on the case,
Honourahle Justice Anyalewa Onaja-Alapa
of the Federal High Court, Lafia, Masarawa
State, found the two defendants guilty of all
counts levelled agamst them.

The Judge also senmenced the 2nd defendam
(Mr, Satiregun} to 7 years amprisonment

without the option of a fine.

The Judge further directed that all fees
collected Irom the unsuspecting students
who were offered illegal courses in the
college be refunded to them and that the
institution should Bt asell W just four

courses approved by the approving authority.
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ICPC Secures Conviction of Edo's Civil
Servant over Double Salary Fraud

By: Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Independent Cormupt Practices
and Other Related Offences
Commission { {CPC) has secured the
conviction of a civil servant, Mr. Ewere
Morgan Eseosa, for receiving double salaries

in gross viclation of snti-corruption laws,

Following a detailed investigation, the
Commission uncoverad that Mr, Eseosa had
been simultancowsly drawing salades from
two separate government entities: the
Untiversity of Benim, where he was originally
employed, and Tkpoba Okha Local
Government Council, where he subsequently
gotancther employment.

This act, which contravenss the Corrupt
Practices and Other Related Offences Act
2000, resulted in the illegal accumulation ol
1.328,255.47(One Million, Three Hundred
and Twenty-Eight Thousand, Two-Hundred
and Fifty-Five Naira, Forty-Seven Koba) in
uncarned payments,

Lpon concluding its investigation, the ICPL,
through its Prosccutor, Dennis Mnaemcka
Okoro, charged Mr. Eseosa with two counts
of obtaiming by false pretence and cheating
under Sections 419 and 421 of the Criminal
Code Act 2004,

The case was filed before the Edo State High
Court. sitting in Benin, under Charge No.
B/CDVICPCA2C/2024, following the
necessary. administrative approvals for
prosecution.

Ome of the counts rewd: *That vou, Mr. Ewere
Mokgan Eseosa (M), between Scptember
2018 to February 2021 or thereabout in Benin
City within the jurisdietion of this
Honourable Court, by pretense and with
intent 1o defraud, obtained employment at
Tkpoba Okhin Local Government Council
Edo State az a special assistant (Press
Seeretary) without diselosing that he was ata
material time workimg at the University of
Benin, as a Sceurity Officer 11 (step 2 of
CONTISS 07) oo full time and mislead
Ikpoba Okhia Local Government Council

Edlo State into giving him employment and

thereby obtained double emolument
September 2018 to Febmary 20217

Subsequently, the defendant entered into a
plea bargam agreement with the proseculion,
Under this arrangement, the initial two-count
charge was amended o one, w which the
defendant pleaded guilty. The agreement
allowed him to avoid & custodial sentence

under the condition that he fulfil specified
terms.

In line with the plea deal. Mr. Escosa was
sentenced o one vear's imprisonment ar a
fime of 3 1 50,000,00 {One Hundred and Fifty
Thousand Natra Only)

The trial judge, Honourable Justice Williams
Aziegbemhin, also ordered the convict to
refund to the Federal Govermment of Nigeria
through the ICPC Recovery Account, the
sum of M1 328 25547 (One Million, Three-
Huridred and Twenty-Eight Thousand, Two-
Hundred and Fifty Naim, and Forty-Seven
Kobo), which was fraudulently received as
saliaries.

This conviction underscores 1CPC's
lI[I.'p'piI'\L‘l'iI'IH cormmuibment 10 [Jr(]l[“ﬁ:i[l._';
integrity in public service and ensuring

accountability among public officials,

Convicted! Immigration Officer Found
Guilty of Employment Fraud

By: Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Independent Corruption
Practices and Other Related
Otfences Commission (1CPC) has
secured the conviction of Mr, Saifullahi
Haruna, an Officer of the Nigeria
Immigration Service (NIS) who was

involved i ﬂ]llplu}'ﬂit‘h[ frand,

Following a petition received against him,
the conviet was amaigned before o Katsing
State High Court on a one-count charge
which borders on obtaining by deceit and
abuse ol olfice.

According to the [CPC, M Haruna,
sometime in 2021, fraudulently obtained
the sum of N140.000.00 m mstallments
from his victim by means of an act
constituting a [elony, under the prelense
that he was goimg (o secure employment for
him in the Nigeria Immigration Service.

He. however, failed to secore the =aid
employment, nor was he able to refund the
money wnlil & petition was wrilten against

himtothe ICPC,

Mr. Haruna, however, pleaded puilty and
was | hil 5 COny i L [Ii..‘f] la A One-y car
imprisonment or an option of a fine of
1000000 pursuant to a plea-bargain and
sentencing agreement entered into with the
ICPC.

The presiding judge, Honourable Justice
ALB Abdullahi, ruled that the count, having
considered the application for plea bargain
and given the fact that the defendant has
since refunded the amoum subject to the
offence, “the court hereby accepts the Plea
Bargain and sccordingly offers the convie
an aption of fing in liewofimprisonment,

“The convict is herebhy sentenced to pay a
fine of M0, 000,00 ( Ten Thousand Maira)
in default of payment of which, the convict
shall serve ome year imprisonment. The
court further ordered that the amount
recovered be paid to the nominal
complainant. Adamu [brahim. if not
already done,”.
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ICPC Trains Akwa Ilbom State LG Officials
on Corruption Prevention

By Sela Abana

he Independent Corrupt
Proctices and Other Related
Offences Commission ([CPC)
has conducted a two-day capacity-
building workshop for Akwa Thom State
Local Government Officials on
corruption prevention and optimal
resource management in loeal

government administration.

The Workshop was organised by the
Anti-Corruption Academy of Nigeria
{ACAN), a traming and research arm of
the Commission, in
collaboration with
the Foundmion for
Transparency and
Accountability
{FTA), a Mon-
Governmental
Organisation
(NGO and with
support from the
Akwa Tbom State
Ciovernment.

The Chaiman, Dr.
Musa Adamu
Aliyu, 5AN, who
wis represented by
Lhe
Syslems Study and

Director,

Review Department of the Comunission,
Mr. Olusegun Adigun fs1, stated that the
Commission had designed the workshop
to help principal officers of the Akwa
[bom State local government councils
identify corruption risks in their
domains to develop appropriate

prevention measures,

“To avoid both internal and external
pitfalls as principal officers of the Akwa
[bom State Local Government Areas, a
gathering of this natore will avail you
ample opportunily lo share ideas,
experiences and stralepies on how lo
handle issues, particularly
institutionalised internal practices that
are traps, set to make you complicit in

future corrupt practices”, he said,

According to Dr. Alivu, the Commission
has, in response to the full financial
autonomy of the third-tier of
government in Nigeria, set up the
Accountability and Corruption
Frevention Programme for Local
CGovernment (ACPP-LG), a corruption
prevention mechanism for proactive
disclosure of relevant information and
compliance (o ensure transparency and
accountability in the operations and
decision-making processes of the local

Eovermmenis.

He further revealed that the ACPP-LG
initiative would help to monitor and
evaluate the performanee of local
governments, ensuring continuous
improvement and responsiveness to
citizens' needs.

According to him, *ACPP-LG has a
robust citizen engagement component,
which will enhance the effective
communication of the local government
activities (o the public, fostering trust
and understanding as well as active and
continuceus public participation in
governance and decision-making ™

Dr. Aliyu warned the participants that
the Commission will not shy away from

its enforcement mandate that allows it 1o
prosecute local government officials
who are found gulty of engaging in
corrupt practices,

In his goodwill message, the Chairman
of the Association of Local Government
of Wigeria (ALGON), Akwa Ibom State,
Dr. Uwemedimo Udo, thanked the ICPC
for organising the workshop specifically
for all local government principal
officers from the State. He assured the
Commission that they were ready to put
into praciice all that they were going o

Akwa lbom State Local Government Qfficials in o group photographs during the training

leamn.

According to Dr. Udo, “We do not
trivialize this traming at all. This s due
tothe multi-faceted impact of corruption
bedeviling our country, This is the
reason why all of us are here, so we can
be trained and retrained on how we can
help tackle cormuption at the grassroots
tevel, We are therefore ready to ensure
that we practice what we would be
taught hera™,

The participants comprised ol ALGON
leadership and other local government
couneil chairmen, leaders of legislative
councils, heads of service, directors of
finance, and other officials from across
the 31 LGCs of Akwa lbom State.
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Secretary ta the Commission, M. Clifford Chwwdinl Oparoodu, DS5RS, and the British internationol Liafson Offficer, Mr. Cora Oakiey at the ICPC headquarters in Abuja

Organised Immigration Crimes:
UK Strengthens Collaboration with ICPC

By Amina Haruna

he Chainman of the Independent
Corrupt Practices and Other
Itelated Offences Commission
(TCPC), Dr, Musa Adamu Alivo, SAN, has
reaflirmed the Commission's commitivent
to enhancing international cooperation in
the fight against organised immigration
crime through o deepened partnership with

the British Home Office.

This reaffinmation was made when a high-
level delegation from the British Home
Office International Operations Team paid o
courtesy visit to the ICPC headguatters in
Abuja

The Chairman, Dre, Musa Adamu Aliva,
SAMN, represented by the Secretary to the
Commission, Mr, Chfford Okwudin
Oparaodu, DSSKES, emphasized that the
Commission remains open to meaningful
and strategic partnerships to combat all
forms of corrupt practices, including
tramsnational crimes such as immigration-

related offences.

Mr. Oparaodu reiterated the TCPC's
willingness 1o contribute its institutional
expertise and investigative tools to support
ongoing efforts under the framework of the
Organised Immigration Crime Unit
(OICU).

He also reiterated the Commission's
regdiness o ofler digital Torensic support,
particularly in the extraction and analysis of
electronie evidence from digital devices,
which 15 ¢rucial in complex cross-border

investigations.

The British delegation, led by its
International Liaison Officer, Mr. Cora
Oakley, explained that the visit somed to
update the 1CPPC on the current tocus and
sirategic direction ofthe OICU

The Unit, Mr. Qakley explained, was a
collaborative initiative bringing together
experieneed mvestigators and prosecutors
trom both MNigerta and the United Kingdom
to jointly combat organised immigration

CImes.

Mr. Oakley claborated on the successes
already recorded by the OICU, noting that
several major investigations had resulted in
arrests, with sustained cforts underway to
dismantle criminal syndicates exploiting the

imnmigration svstems of both nations,

He highlighted the significant role tha
cooperation with Migerian agencies like the
ICPC has played in achieving these
milestones, adding that the British
Giovernment, through the Home Office, has
provided vital support (o the OICLU n the
form of training programimes, investigative

software, operational equipment, and a
dadicated vehicle 1o enhance the Umnit's

mability and efficiency,

Emphasising the immportance of continuous
collaboration and knmowledge sharing.
Dakley reierated the UK's unwavering
commitment to addressing abuses of its
immigration and wvisa svstems through

organised criminal networks,

He cutlined plans (o expand the capacity of
investigators through intermediate-level
tralning sessons and also announced an
upcoming Immigration Crime Summit to be
hosted inthe United Kingdom.

Additionally, Mr. Oakley revealed that the
ICPC has been afficially included as a key
participant in the forthcoming UK-Nigeria
bilateral talks scheduled for fater this vear,
nating that the TCPC's previouws
collaborations with the UK have been
instromental in shaping effective strategices
and joinl operations o tackling
immigration-related corruption and
arganised crime,

The visit concluded with a mutual
commitment (o build on existing suocesses
and strengthen the operational and strategic
ties between the two countries in their
shired mugsion o combat corruption and
transnational organised immigration crime,
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ICPC Secures Commhon of FAAN Staff for Forgery

By Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other g

Reclated OfHecnces
Commuission (ICPC) has secured
the conviction of Mr. Iyonu
Escme, a siafl’ of the Federal
Airports Authonty of Nigena |
{FAAN), for usmg a forged Trade
Test Certificate to obtain §
cmployment with the agency.

Mr. Escme was armraigned before |8
Honourable Justice M. Tanko of 5
the Federal Capital Territory B
(FCT) High Court, Maitama,
Abuja, on a three-count charge
bordering on forgery. The charges were
brought under Scchions 366 and 368 of
the Penal Code Act, as well as Secton
25 (1)b) of the Cormupt Practices and
Other Related Offences Act 2000

One of the charges read: “That you,
Iyonu Eseme (M), somctime m the

month of August 2020 at Abuja, within

the junsdiction of this Honourable
Court, did with mtent to commit fraud,
forge a Federal Mimistry of Labour and
Productivity Certificate of Competence
also known as Trade Test Certvhicate 1,
I, 11 (2014) with trade test code
EN/GMD0052, and thereby committed an
offence contrary to Scction 363 and

pumishable under Sechon 364 of
the Penal Code.™

Upon arraignment, the defendant,
through his counsel, Mr. Anthony
Idanosa Eruaga, opted for a plea
| bargam. The prosecuting counsel
for the ICPC, Mr. Nura Saidu,
accepied the plea bargain
- accordance with Scction 270 of
| the Admimistration of Cnminal
| Justice Act (ACIA) 2015 and
- - recommended to the court a
= conviction with a fine.

Justice M_l. Tanko, having
considered the plea and the
agrecment reached by both
partics, convicted Mr. Escme and
scntenced him to a fine of Fifty
Thousand Naira (350.000.00) only.
The ICPC retterates its commitment o
ensuring integrity and tmanspareney in
public inshtutions and wamns that acts of
forgery and other cormupl practices will
not goumpunished.

Fake Employment Fraud: ICPC Obtains Conviction of Aviation Staff

By Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Independent Corrupt
Practiccs and Other
Rclated Offcncces
Commission (ICPC) has securcd
the conviction in a case mvolving
a staff member of the Federal
Ministry of Aviation, Elvis Simon

Okecrenyil, who was facing
charges borderng on forgery and
giving “fakc employment™ to a
job-secker

Investigations revealed that Mr
Okerenyi had allegedly
defrauded a job sccker, Titus
Tavershima, of the sum of (N1,
000, 000_00) Onc Million Naira to
sccure employment in the Federal Civil
Service. This act is contrary to Section
320 and pumishable under Section 322 of
the Penal Code, Cap 532, Laws of the
Federal Capital Temitory, Nigenia, 2006.

Subsequently, the defendant entered into
a plea bargain agrccment with the

prosccution; the initial scven-count

charge was amended to a count charge to
which the defendant pleaded guilty.

The defendant pleaded puilty upon his
arraignment bascd on a plea bargain
agreement before Justice S, C. Oniji of
thc High Court of the Federal Capital
Territory (FCT) and was convicted

pursuant to scction 2700 10) ACJA on the
only charge in the amended charge. The
court further sentenced the convict o
one {1} year imprisonment or an option
of a finc of N200, 000.00 and ordcred
him to restitute the sum of N350,000.00
to Titas Tavershima, the vicim of his
CTImEC.
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British High Commission Donates Forensic
Workstation to ICPC Lagos

By Mary Omonoyvan

he Independent Corrupt Practices

and Other Related Offences

Commission (ICPC) Lagos State
Office has received n cutimg-edge
forensic tool from the British
High Commission, underscoring
ongoing conperation between
Migeria and the United Kingdom
in advaneing investigative
capacity and institutional
cificicney,

During a brief handover
ceremony, Ms. Haonnah
Chatterton, representing the
British High Commission,
formally presented the VSC
S80/FS Compaet Forensic
Questioned Document Examination
(ODE) Workstation and its accompanying
components W the Lagos Office of the
Commission,

The forensic equipment was received on
behalf of the Commission by the Resident
Anti-Corruption Commissioner (RACC)
for Lagos State, Mr. Chukwurah

Alexander, 5. The device, designed for

high-precision document authentication,
is expected to further support the
Comimission's investigative processes and

casework.

Speaking at the event, representatives of
both institutions highlighted the value of
partnerships that enhance institutional
teols and promote accountability
through technology-driven

solutions,

This donation forms part of a
brogder collaboration between
Nigeria and the United Kingdom
aimed at strengthening the rule of
law, building technical expertise,
and equipping public mnstitulions
with the necessary resources (o
carry out their mandates
effectively.

The ICPC Lagos Office expressed
appreciation to the British High
Commission for the generous donation
and reaffirmed its commitment to utilizing
the equipment 1o its full potential in ling
with the Commission's mandate,

Court Dismisses Application for Order of Mandamus against ICPC

By: Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Federal High Court in Abuja,

presided over by Justice MO,

Liman, has dismissed an application
secking an order of mandamus against the
Independent Corrupt Practices and Other
Related Offences Commission (ICPC)H and
six other respondents.

An order of mandamus, alse known as a writ
of mandamus, is a judicial directive that
compels a public official or body to perform a
legal duty, It s an extraordinary remedy
typically granted only when a party has a
clear legal right to the performance of that
duty, and the official in guestion hos failed or

refused toact,

The applicant, Dr. Fanen Ade, had
approgched the court seeking an order
campelling the ICPC. the Economic and
Financial Crimes Commassion {EFCCY, and
the Inspector-Ceneral of Police (the 3th, 6th,
and Tth respondents) to carry out a detailed
investigation inte a public-private
partnership between the Federal Housing

Authority (FHA) and ENL Consoriinm
Limited for the development and sale of
housmg units at the FHA/ENL Paradise Hills
Estate in Abuja.

In addition. Dr. Ade requested that the court
award the sum of W1,000,000.00 (Onc
Million MNaira) in exemplary and aggravated
damages against the st o 4th respondents
naimely, the Federal Housing Authority, ENL
Construction Limited, Princess Vicky
Huastrup, and Mbaka Agwn for the allezed
unlawful vielation of his right of access to
information, as gusranteed by Sections [{1)
and 4 of the Freedom of Information (FOT)
Act, 2011

The Applicant also cited wrongful denial of
access 1o information under Section 7(4) of
the same Act

Delivering his judgment. Justice Liman
dismissed the case in it entirety, maling that
the conditions for granting a mandamus were
not met. He said “The principle of the order
of mandamus cannot apply where there is
diseretion o act, or where there exists an

alternative specific legal remedy albeit less
comvenient, beneficial, or effective, It also
cannot be granted where the applicant has
delayed unduly before bringing the

a i o
H.l}l?l.h..' HTATETR

Justice Liman further held that with regard to
the 15t to dth respondents, the relief sought
b the applicant was inapplicable because the
information reguested was private and
therefore exempted under the Freedom of

Information Act.

According to Justice Liman, “The order of
mandamus against the 5th to 7th respondents
is also unavailable for the simple reason tha
the npplicant did not first make any direot
demand on these respondents fo perform a
specific public dutv. Consequently, the
necessary condition precedent for mvoking

the juriadiction of the court was not fulfilled,”

The judge added that criminal investigations
are inherently broad mn scope and method,
and the courl is not in a position Lo issue an

arder it cannot effectively enforce.
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ICPC, Shippers' Council Forge Partnership to Promote
Transparency and Curb Corruption in Port Sector

By Khadijah Aminu-Ihrahim

he Independent Corrupt

Practices and (her Related

Offences Commission (1CPC)
hus expressed its readiness to collaborate
with the Nigerian Shippers’ Council
{NSC) to strengthen anti-corruption
measures, promote lransparency, and
build capacity within Nigeria's manneg
and blue economy.
The ICPC Chairman, Dr. Musa Adamu
Alivu, SAN, gave the assurance during a
courtesy visit by the Execulive
Secretary/CEO of the Nigerian Shippers'
Council, Barmister Akutah Pius Ukeyima,
MON, to the Commission's headquarters
in Abuja.

Dr. Aliye stated that ICPC was open to a
strategic partnership to enhance
economic growth by tackling corruption
in the port sector, noting, “lCPC is
willing and ready to work with you to
ensure that Migeria's economy is in good
shape,”.

While emphasising the importance of
crmpowering voung people who work in
the port sector. Dr. Alivu said. “There are
a lot of youths working in the ports.
Whatever we can do to ensure they have
job opporiunities and a future, we should
doit,”

The ICPC Chairman called for the
integration of the National Anti-
Corruption Strategy (NACS) into the
partnership framework, underscoring the
need for joint efforts among agencies
such as |CPC and the Economic and
Financial Crimes Commission (EFCC)
to enhance national security, facilitate
global trade. and improve the ease of
doing business,

Furthermore, Dr. Aliyu pledged to
support the NSC in building the capacity
of its personnel and leveraging
technology to boost transparency and
enforcement across the sector,

The ICPC boss, who reeled out past

suceesses in the collaboration between
both agencies, noted a significant
reduction m reported corrupt practices at
the ports, stressing that “the Port
Standing Task Team worked.

“Based on reports. in 2019, bribery (in
the ports sector) dropped from 266

commitment to revitalising the Port
Standing Task Team, which he described
85 instrumental in enhancing Migeria's
image internationalty. “With the ongeing
legal reforms and our mandate to prevent
corruption, we can achieve a lot together
in terms of accountahbility and
transparency.”-

an, Or. Musa Adamu Aliyu, SAN and Barrister Akuteh Pius Ukeyima, MON, the Executive,
Secretary/CED of the Nigertan Shippers’ Councll

incidents to 24 incidents in 2020. So, we
need that sort of collaborative work. We
nead the team revived, Maybe with the
coming of the new act, it will enable us o
work together more™

His words, *1 am glad to receive you
today. Both agencies are critical to
Nigeria's economy. We need
transparency and accountability in the
ports sector. The National Anti-
Corruption Strategy encourages
agencies to collaborate in ethical
orientation and public ¢ngagement,
among others. There are corruption
challenges because of the kind of work
yvou do, and we have the mandate 1o
prevent it. All of us have lo put our hands
together”.

This past success, he noted, attracted
international interest, with couniries
such as Ukraing and Uganda visiting
Nigeria to understudy its anti-corruption
sirategies.

Dr. Aliyu, therefore. expressed a sirong

In his remarks, the Executive
Secretary/CEO of the Nigerian Shippers'
Couneil, Barmister Akutah Pins Ukeyima,
MOM, acknowledged the longstanding
relationship between both agencies and
reaffirmed the Couneil's commitment to
sanitising the port sector, which he
described 85 the gateway lo Nigeria's
ECONOMY,

He called for enhanced enforcement
mechanisms and urged the 1CPC 1o
support data sharing, intelligence
exchange, and a joint capacity-building
Programme 1o boost awareness and
understanding of anti-corruption
practices among port stakeholders.

This renewed collaboration hetween
ICPC and the Nigerian Shippers' Council
marks a significant step toward
strengthening institutional frameworks,
promoting ethical standards, and
reinforcing the fight against corruption in
Migeria's maritime and blue economy
sector,
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ICPC Docks Former Court of Appeal
Staff for Job Racketeering

By: Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Independent Corrupt
Practices and Other Related
Offences Commussion (1CPC)
has arraigned a former Court of Appeal
staff. Munirat Abdulazeez, before a
Federal Capital Territory High Court,
Bwari, over her alleged involvement ina

job racketeering scam.

The defendant was brought before

201% to 2023 when she was sacked due
to her involvement in this racketeering
and avction fraud, sometimes in
September 2022 o July 2023 obtamed
by false pretense, the total sum of
MO 200,000 (Nine Million, Two
Hundred Thousand Naira) from eight
unsuspecting job seckers. an offence
which is contrary to section | (1) {a) and
punishable under section 1 (3) of the
Advanced Fee Fraud and her Related

Chalrenan of ICPE, O Muse Adamu Allyw, SAN

[heabunke, who had
carlier ordercd her arrest after she faled

Justice Godwin

to appear in court to take her plea in the
suit filed against her by the 1ICPC,
According to the ICPC, the defendant
was arraigned for involvement in a job
racketeering scam, where she promised
her victims nonexistent jobs with the
Migerian Maritime Administration and
Satety Agency (NIMASA), the Central
Bank of Nigeria (CBN), and the Federal
Inland Revenue Service (FIRS)

The Commission's investigation also
showed that Mrs. Abdulazeez who
worked with the Court of Appeal from

Offences Act 2000°,

One of the counts reads: “That you
MUNIRAT ABDULAZEEZ (AKA
JUMMAL (F) sometimes between
September to December, 2022 and the
month of January to July, 2023 or
thereabout at Abuja, within the

jurisdiction of this Honourable Courl,

while bemg a staff’ with the Court of
Appeal Nigeria, Abuja division with
intent to defraud did obtain by false
pretence the sum ol N9.200,000 (Mine
Million, Two Hundred Thousand Naira)
only from Musa Mohammed Maude and
his other friends including Sule Sadanu,

Haruna ldris Lokos, Yusaf Muosa,
Mahmued Jibrin, Adama Mohammed
Maude, Shuaibu Musa, Ahmed Sunusi
and Alivu Ahmed which sum was paid
into your Access bank account with
account number 1496346113 under the
guise of securing employment for them
in the Nigerian Maritime Administration
and Safety Agency (MIMASA), Central
Bank of Migeria (CBN) and Federal
Inland Revenue Service (FIRS) and vou
thereby committed an offence contrary
tosection | (1) (a)and punishable under
section 1 (3) of the Advanced Fee Fraud
and Other Related Offences Act 20046°,

The accused person, however, pleaded
not guilty when the two-count charse
was read to her.

In the light of the 'not guilty' plea entered
by the defendant, counsel to the [CPC,
M. Hameza Sani, applicd to the court o
maintain the subsisting date, to allow the
prosecution 1o present its witnesses on
the said date.

A bail application moved on behalf of
the defendant was also nol opposed by
the ICPC, which
Commission's readiness to proceed with
the hearing,

indicated the

lustice [heabunke granted the defendant
A ten-million-naira bail with two sureties
in hike sum.

The sureties, according (o the judge™
must have landed property within the

jurisdiction of the court and must deposit

the title documents with the couort
Registrar, and the same must be
confirmed by the Registrar. The
Defendant muost write 1o the court
formally in any event she wants to
travel,”

The matter was thereafter adjourned in
order to allow the prosecution assembles
all his witnesses. The court also vacated
the subsisting date as agreed between the
counsel,
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ICPC Hosts Strategic Engagement to Strengthen
Accountability and Combat Corruption in Local
Government Administration

By Khadijah Aminu-Thrahim

he Independent Corrupl
Practices and Other Related
Ofences

(ICPCY has reiterated its commatment

Commission

to enhancing accountability and
curbing corruption within Migeria's
local government systems.

This was declared during a strategic
meeting with members of the National
Anti-Cormuption Coalition {NACC)
on the theme Accountability and
Corruption Prevention in Local
Governments, held gt the Commission's

headguarters in Abuja,

Speaking at the event, the Chairman of
ICPC, Dr. Musa Adamu Aliva, SAN. who
emphasized the vital role accountable local
government coungils play n fostening
national development. asserted that local
governments remain susceptible o
numerous forms of corruption, anging from
diversion of public funds, emplovment of
ghost workers, to contract inflation
challenges which severely hinder grassroots
development and erode public trust,

Dr. Alivu wunderlined the Commissian's
broader anti-corruption mandate, which
goes beyond imvestigations and prosecution,
and meludes preventive measures, public
eidueation, and the promotion of ntegnty
across all sectors. He declared the
meeting a sirategic |.‘5il[ﬁ:]i’]'|1 [0 generate
practical and actionable anti-corruption

solutions

“The HCPC fully recogmises the critical
rale that a robust and accountable local
gavernment system plays in national
development. Qur mandate, as
enshrined in the [CPC Acl extends
bevond the prosecution of cormuption
offenders™, he said.

"It encompasses a proactive approach
lo corruption prevention, public
cducation, and fostering a culture of
integrity across all tiers of government

'S
§

Chairman af ICPC, Dr. Muso Adomu Aliyw, SAN

and segments of society. This engagement,
therefore, is not merely a alk shop: it s a
strategic convergence of minds, dedicated o
forging practical solutions to a persistent

challenge,” Dr. Aliyu stressed.

He concluded his remarks by stressing the
urgency of deploying practical strategies to
improve financial transparency, strengthen
infermal control mechanisms. and wtilise
technology to detect and prevent cormiption

at the grassroots level,

One of the highlights of the event was a
presentation by Dr, Umar Yakubu, CEOQ of
the Centre for Fiscal Transparency amd
Publiv Integrity, who delivered a paper titled
Local Government Accountability

Initintives

Dr. Yakwvbu, who outlined five essential

elements as preventive mechanisms against

T corruption at the local level: Financial

Management, Open Procurement,
’.‘i} Human Resources, Citizen
1:!;5'3 Engagement, and Control of

Corruption and emphasised that

CERPT PRACTICES -
rencescommessic applying these elements could

significantly advance efforts to
eliminate corruption in logal
Bovernment systems.

He further called for transparency and
proactive disclosure of critical
information by local government
puthorities, wrging stakeholders to
embrace openness as a core principle in their
aperations to achigve measurable progress.

Additionally, Mr. Bello Bakorl. Deputy
Director of FCPC's Constituency and
Executive Project Tracking Initiative,
presented & paper on Measures of
Combating Corruption in Local

Govermment Councils in Migeria,

He advocated for a multidimensional and
inglusive approach that infegrates legal
reforms, technological selutions, and active
cominunity participation as essential

ingredients in the fight against corruption,

The strotegic mecting drew participation
from ICPC Directors, Commission staff,
members of the National Anti-Cormption
Coalition, key stakeholders, and members of

the media

Chairman of ICPC, Dr. Musa Adamu Allyu, SAN (middle) with members of the National Anti-Corruption
Coalition (NACC]
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ICPC Secures Conviction of Lagos Civil Servant over Double Salary Fraud

By Mary Omonoyan

he Independent Cormupl Practices
and Other Related Ofences
Commission (1CPC) has secured the
comviction of a Lagos State civil servant, Mr
Emmanuel Ogunvemi, for receiving double
salaries in gross violation of anii-corruption

laws.

Fallowing a detailed investigation, the
Commuission uncovered that Mr. Ozunyenu
had been simultanéously drawing salanes
from two separate governiment entities—the
Lagos State Universal Basic Education
Board (SUBEB) and the Agbado Oke-Odo
Loeal Council Development Area (LCDA).

Thiz act, which contravenss the Corrupt
Proctices and Other Rolated Offences Act
2000, resulted in the illegal accumulation of
#3491 574,90 inuncamed payments,

Upon conclusion of its investigation, ICPC
charged Mr. Ogunyemi with cight counts of
corrupt practices under Section 19 of the
Corrupt Practices and Other Related
Oifences Act 2000,

The case was filed before the Lagos Siate

High Court sitting in Tkeja under Charge No:
IDV25541C/12024,
administrative approvals for prosecution

following necessary

Subseguently, the defendant entered into a
plea bargain agreement with the prosecution,
Under this amangement, the nital @ight-
counl charge was amended to three counis, 1o
which the defendant pleaded guoilty. The
apreement &llowed him to avoid a custodial
sentence under the condition that he fulfil
specified terms,

In line with the plea deal, Mr, Ogunyenn was
sentenced 10 pay a fine of #1,500,000 and 1o
complele three davs of community service,

as directed by the Lagos State Ministry of

Justice's Community Service Oficers,

The aceused was also reguired 1o cxeeute &
good behaviour bond valued ot B3, 000,000,
which would be forfeited in the event of any
future misconduct.

Before the court proceedings, Mr, Ogunyem

had voluntarily refunded the full amount of
identificd s proceeds of

3,490 ,874.90,
crime, inie the ICPC's designated recovery
account, and the coun subsequently ordered

the forfeiture of this sum (o the Federal
Croveriment,

Al the arrnignment held before Hon, Justice
liclu of the Ikeja High Court's Criminal
Division, the defendant admitted guilt to the
amended charges,
convicted him,

amd the cowrt formally

In lieu of imprisonment, the coun imposed
the agreed non-custadinl sanctions,
reinforcing the Commission's preference for
alternafive senfencing where appropriate and
restorative actions have been taken,
Additionally, Mr. Ogunvemi submitted o
written undertaking to the [CPC, pledging 1o
maintain lawful conduct hencefarth,

The ICPC s prosecution team was led by Mrs,
Yvonne William-Mbata, supported by Mrs,
Roseline Eze and Mrs. Oluwayemisi Perera,
while Mr, Kehinde Adeleke represented the
defendant.

This conviction underscores 1CPC's
unwavering comnmitment @ promoting
integrity in public service and ensuring

asccountability among public officials,

ICPC Jumps to 3rd Place in Transparency Ranking, Marks Historic Leap in Integrity Score

By Kehinde Abdulsalam

e Independent Cormupt Practices and

Ohher Related Offences Commission

(ICPCY has recorded a remarkable
milestone in institutional transparency,
ranking 3rd position out of over 300
Mimistries, Departments, and Agencies
(MDAs) assessed in the 2025
Transparency and Integrity Index
released by the Center for Fiscal
Transparency and Public Integrty

(CeFTPI).

According o the repon relepsed 1CPC
achicved an impressive TH.13% score,
placing it among the top three most
fransparent and accountable govermment
institutions in Migeria,

This performance represents a historc
leap for ICPC, which had ranked 19th
position in the 2024 Index with o score of
just 24%,

The dramatic rise of over 50 percentage
points highlights the Commission's
strengthened internal systems, proactive
information disclosure,
openness in line with global standards of
accountability,

and commitment o

The Transparency and Integrity Index
measures institutionn] comphance across
five key wvariables: Fiscal Transparency,

Open Procurement, Human Resource and
Inclusion, Conirol of Corruption, and
Cilizens' Engagement,

ICPC's stromg showing across these arcas
demonstrates the Commission's resolve to

3RD PLACE

INDEPENDENT CORRUPT
PRACTICES AND OTHER
RELATED OFFENCES

OMMISSION

SCORE: 78.13

lead by example in Migeria's anbi-corruption
drive,

Obhservers note that this leap sends
powerful message about institutional
accountability, and the
Commission's renewed commitment to
building public must

reforms,

With this development, [CPC has set a new
benchmark for transparency among Nigena's
public mstitutions, further cementing it role
as the nation's foremost amti-corraption
agency.

In his remarks, the Dhrector-General of
the Burcau of Public Service Reforms
{(BPSR). Dr. Dasuki lbrahim Arabi,
deseribed the Transparency and Integrity
Index (TI)y as a vital instrument for
entrenching accountability and good
governance in Nigeria's public
instilulions,

He noted that the assessment has, over the
years, provided a benchmark for reforms
that sirengthen governance and improve
service delivery,

According to him, the 2025 edition of the
Index, jointly conducted with the Centre
for Fiscal Trapsparency and Public
Integrity (CeFTPI), is aligned with the
MNational Stralegy lor Public Service
Reforms (MSPSR 2021-2025), the
Freedom of Information Act, and
Migeria's commitments under the Open
Government Partnership.

v, Arabi emphasized that the Index 15 more
than mumbers or rankings, bt about building
a culture of openness and responsibilicy that

fisters public trust,
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ICPC Arraigns 'Civil Servant' for Forgery,
Manipulation of IPPIS Platform

By: Nene Okoronkwo

he Independent Corrupt Practices

and Other Related Offences

Commission ([CPC) has amaigned
one Mrs. Moses Oluwafunmilayoe Esther for
allegedly fulE,mg her letter of prosting  and
unlawfully mampulating the Integrated
Personne] and Payroll Information System
(IPPIS) to receive salaries while under
SLLS[ENS 10N,

Mrs. Esther was araigned before Justice
Yusuf Halilu of the Federnl Capital Territory
High Court, Maitama, on a three-count
charge filed by the ICPC.

According to the Commission, the defendant
allegedly forged a letter of posting dated 20th
Janwary 1998, with Reference Nao.
HCSF/CMO/EMD/AODM13/1/340,
purportedly issued by the Office of the Head
of Civil Service afthe Federation.

ICPC investigations further revealed that the
posting mstmction, garclle, appointment
letter, and confirmation letier submitted by
Mrs. Esther, who held the position of
Principal Administrative (fficer in the
Federal Mimstry of Humanitarian Affairs
anid Disaster Management, were all falsified.
Verification by the Federal Civil Serviee
Commission canfirmed that no such records
existed inits database,

Addifionally, the defendant reportedly failed
to honour an invitation from a committee
established by the Head of Service to
investigale the alleged ke posting, This
failure led to the suspension of her salary in
November 2021, pending the outcome of the

investigation.

However, 1t was later discovered that Mrs,
Esther, who had nccess as a rale player on the
IPPIS platform, illegally restored her salary
in January 2022 without obtaining approval
from the Office of the Head of the Civil
Serviee of the Federation,

Count One of the chargze reads: *“Thatl you,
Oluwafunmilayo Esther (F), on or about
2021 in Abuja within the jurisdiction of this

Honourable Court, with infent to commit

fraud. did forge a document to wit: a posting
letter dated 1 Tth June 2021, with Reference
Mo, HCSE/CMO/EMDM02/5.12/T.4.110,
purportedly emanating from the Office of the
Head of the Civil Service of the Federation,
bearing your name, Moses Cluwafunmilayo
Esther, and six (6} others; and you therchy
committed an offence contrary to and
punishable under Section 364 of the Penal
Code Laws of the FOT,”

When the charges were read, the defendant

pleaded “not guilty.”

Her counsel, Mr, Chima Okason, praved the
court to grant her bail on liberal terms. The
application was nol opposed by 1CPC's

counsel, Mrs. Olubunmi Ayo,

Honourable Justice Halilu granted bail under
the following conditions: the defendant muost
prowluce twa credible surctics, cach of whom
must be & director in the federal civil service
and currently serving in any parastatal within
the FCT. The surcties must present evidence
of their first and most recent promotions,
which will be verified by the court registrar,
They must also provide a writlen undertaking
that, should the defendant jump bail, they
will ke remanded in custody in her place

The Presiding Judge subsequently adjourned
proceedings for the commencement of the
trial.

Ex-Naval Chief Still on Wanted
List, Not Exonerated - icpc

he Independent Corrupt Practices

and Other Related Offences

Commission (ICPC) has declared
that the Ex-Chiet of MNaval Staff, Vice
Admiral Jibein Usman (Rud. ), and Bripadier-
Genegral Ishava Bawska are still on the
Commussion's wanted list (or their alleged
involvement ina N3bn fraud.

The ICPC, in a statement bwy its
spokesperson, Demola Bakare, 5. stated
that the cleim that the amended charges by
[CPC have exonerated the duo of charges
concerning embezzlement and abuse of
office s fallacious and a fgment of the
imagimation of the writers; and as such
should be disregarded

“It should be clearly stated that there iz a
subsisting arrest warrant against the two ex-
military officers; whoever sees them could
assist inbringing them to justice,

“Far the avoidance of doubt, the charges
agamnst them were only amended, mot
withdeawin, IEPC does not elear snybody of a
case already in court. It 15 a normal practice
for prosecuting agencics to amend charges
and proceed against the available defendants
in a case pending when those at large or on

courl bench warranis would be arrested.

When those at large or court bench warrants
are arrested, they would be ndded o manafest
thee initial charge,

“It should also be recalled that the ex-MNaval
chief, in particular. was charged along with
five others m the original charge dated and
filed on the [Tth day of Apnl, 2023, The
charges were served on the Defendants by
substituted means through their lawyvers, vet
they failed to submit themselves to the
jurisdiction of the Court for arraignment,
Prompted by the Defendants’ refusal to come
to court for their arraipnment, the
Commission sought and obained a bench
warrant from the trial court for their arrest,

“0n the 4th day of February 2025, Mr, Adam
Imam Yusuf, the 2nd Defendant in the
original charge, was arrested in his home in
CGwagwalada Area Council of the FCT,
Abuja, leaving the two ex-military generals
yet to be arrested. Efforts are still underway
by the Conmission to pick them.

“The public is hereby assured that if they ane
arrested today, the ongomg charges will be
amended to accommodate the allegations
initially filed agaimst them.” The statentent
read.
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ICPC Launches Comprehensive Investigation into
Discrepancies in Student Loan Disbursement

By: kehinde Abdulsalam

he Independent Corrupt Praclices

and Other Related Offences

Commission ([CPC)
commenced a comprehensive investigation
into alleged discrepancies surrounding the
disbursement of student loans under the
Migeria Education Loan Fund
(NELFUND},

This action follows a recent media report
alleging that no fewer than 51 tertiary
institutions were implicated in illegal
deductions and exploitation related to the
NELFUND scheme.

has

These institutions were alleged to have
nmade unasuthorised deductions ranging
from N3.500 to N30.000 from each
student’s institutional {ees received through
the loan fund,

Open souree revealed significant paps inthe
financial disbursement process, alleging
that while the federal government
reporiedly released M100 billion for the
seheme, only ™ 288 hillion was disbursed to
students, leaving an unaveounied sum ol
N7 2billion,

The Commission confirmed that its
Chairman's Special Task Force immediately
SWUnE into action upon reeciving the report.
Letters of investigation and invitations were
disparched to kv stakeholders, including
the Dhrector General of the Budget (HTice,
the Accountant (eneral of the Federation,
and senior officials from the Central Bank of
Nigeria.

Additionally, the Chief Executive Officer
and Executive Director of NELFUND were
invited to provide decumentation and
explanations relevant to the case. According
to the Commission, the responses received
were critically analysed, and interviews
were conducted with the concerned
individuals,

According to the 1CPC, the strength of its
investigation revealed that the total money
received by NELFUND as of March 19,
2024, was N203.8 billion.

“The breakdown showed that NI10 Billion
was an allocation from the Federation
Allocation Account Comimitiee, N30 billion
was from the Economic and Financial
Crimes Commission, N7 1.98B was from the
Tertiary Education Trust Fund, while
another NT1.9 billion was also from the

same Tertary Education Trust Fund.™

ICPC, however, Tound that the iotal amouni
dishursed to institutions from inception to
date 15 about N44, 200,933 64500, while a
total of 2949 insttutions have benefited from
the funds released,

To date, the total amount dishursed (o 299
beneficiary institutions stands at
approximately M44.2 hillion, with 293,178

students having benefited from the fund.

The ICPC confirmed thal a clear case of
discrepancies has not been established in the
sdministration of the smdent loan scheme
and announced that 5 investigation will
now extend to beneficiary institutions and
individual student recipients.

Further updates will be provided as the
INVCSHZAtion progresses,

ICPC Re-arraigns Prof. Godwin Ojo Ighinoba
for Degree Peddling and Forgery

By Kingsley A, Luka

he Independent Corrupt Practices and
Other Related Offences Commission
{ICPCY has re-arraigned Professor
Godwin Qo Ighinoba before Honourable
Justice A N, Erhabuwr of Crminal Court 1,
Benin City, High Court of Edo State, on a
three-count charge refated to degree peddling

and forgery.

The first count accuses Professor lgbinoba of’
unlawfully awarding academic degrees 1o
memhbers of the public through the
Association of Professional Examination
HBoard and the Assoctation of Corporate of
Chartered Seeretaries, Bemin City.

He was alleged to have issued Bachelor of
Science Degrees and National Diplomas
withoul the necessary approvals from the
Federal Ministry of Education, the National
Beard for Technical Edweation, or the
Mational Universities Commission

The second charge pertaing (o forgery, in
violation of Section 465 ofthe Criminal Code
Act and punishable under Seetion 467 of the
same Act, Professor [ghinoba is aceused of
forging a Mational Youth Service Exemption
Ceriificate, dated March 12, 2018, which was
presented to one Mr. Osian Jude Tony:

The third count alleges that the defendant
abtamned money under false pretenses,
contrary toand punishable under Section 419

af the Criminal Code Act. He purportedly
misled unsuspecting Nigerians into believing
that the Associated Professional
Examination Board and the Association of
Corporate of Chartered Secretanes offered
accredited educational programs leading to
recognised qualifications. As a result,
students reportedly paid twition fees into
various bank accounts linked to the
institution

One of the charges reads: “That you, Prof.
Godwin (M), sometime between October
2007 and March 2015, at the Association of]
Professional Examination Board and
Asszociation of Corporation of Chartered
Secretaries, located al 144 lkpoba Slope,
Benin City, within the jurisdiction of this
Honourable Court, falscly assumed authority
to awdrd school certificates, Bachelor of]
Science Degrees, and National Diplomas
when the institution did not have the approval
of the Federal Mimsiry of Education, the
MNational Board for Technical Education, or
the accreditation of the Mational Universibies
Commission to conduet courses, offer
certifications, or grant degrees.”™

When the matter was revisited recently, the
defendant up:puan:d N court m person,
represented by legal counsel P E, Chukwy
{Mrs.), while D, N, Okoro from the ICPC
Legal Unit. Bdo State Office, prosecuted the
CHSE.

The courl was informed that the defendant
had previously been arraigned before
Honourable Justice Efe lkponmwonba,
However, following a reassigniment of the
case W Honourable Justice Erhabor, the
procesdings had to commence afresh,

Frofessor [ghinoba retook his plea and
pleaded not guilty to all charges, The defence
counsel requested that the bail conditions
previonshy granted to the defendant remaim in
effect, a motion which the court granted.

The case has been adjourned For hearing
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Former Foreign Affairs Deputy Director in Court
for Alleged Diversion of Funds

By Khadijah Aminu-1hrahim

he Independent Corrupl

Practices and Other Related

Offences Commission (1CPC)
has arraigned Mrs, Christiana Goka, a
former Deputy Director in the Ministry
of Foreign Affairs. on allegations of
misappropriating public funds
amounting to Five
Million, Three Hundred
and Ninety-Eight
Thousand, Six Hundred
and Fifty-Six Maira
(M5.398,656).

Mrs. Goka, who also
served as the Head ofthe
Depariment of Research
Monitoring Information
System at the
Directorate of Technical
Cooperation in Africa
(DTCA), was brought
before Justice LA, Aina
of the Federal Capital
Territory High Cowrt in
Kwali, Abuja, on a five-
count charge bordering on
misappropriation of funds and providing
false statemenis,

According 1o the charges, Mrs, Goka
allegedly misappropriated N5, 164,656
from funds earmarked for a botched
management retreat of the Ministry at
Duise, ligawa State, in 2017,

Additionally, Mrs. Goka is accused of
providing false information to an ICPC
investigator, denying the receipt of
N1,000,000 in cash, which was
reportedly returned to her on the
nstruction of the then-Director General
of DTCA, the late Ambassador
Abduljalil Suleiman,

One of the charges reads: “That you, Mrs.
Chnstiana Goka 'F, sometime in 2017 or
thereabout. being a public officer serving
as the Deputy Director and Head of the
Department of Rescarch Monitoring
Information System at the Directorate of

Technical Cooperation in Africa
(DTCA), Ministry of Foreign Affairs,
Garki, Abuja, Federal Capital Terrtory,
within the junisdiction of this Honorable
Court, did confer a corrupt advantage
upon yourself in the sum of
N5, 164,656.00 (Five Million One
Hundred sand Sixty-Four Thousand Six
Hundred and Fifty-Six Naira), which was

part of the larger sum of N5,398,656.00
{Five Million Three Hundred and
Ninetv-Eight Thousand Six Hundred and
Fifty-Six Maira) meant for the Botched
Management Retreat at Dutse, Jigawa
State in 2017, and you thereby
commitied an olfence contrary o and
punishable under Section 19 of the
Corrupt Practices and Other Related
Offences Act, 20000,

“That you, Mrs. Christiana Goka 'F,
sometimes in 201 7 or thereabout, being a
public officer serving-as the Deputy
Director and Head of Department
Research Monitoring-lnformation
System in the Directorate of Technical
Cooperation in Africa ('DTCA™),
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Garki Abuja
Federal Capital Territory, within the
Jurisdiction of this Honorable Court did
make a statement on 180222 to Sado
Danjuma, an officer of the Independent
Corrupt Practices and Other Related

Offences Commission while in the
course of exercising his duties of
investigation, in which you made a
statement o wil — that the sum of
W00, .00 (One Million Naira)
returned 1o you in cash by one Hassey
Ikpeme on the mstruction of the then
Director General of DTCA, Ambassador
Abduljalil Suleiman (now late) was false
and never happened,
which statement to vour
knowledge is false and
thereby committed an
offence conlrary Lo
Section 25(1)a) and
punishable under
Section 23(1)(b) of the
Corrupt Practices and
Other Related Offences
Act 20007

At the commencement
of thie trial on March 27,
2025, the prosccution
counsel, David Nwaze,
= called two witnesses
who testified and were
cross-cxamined.

The alleged act constitutes an offence
under Section 25(1){a) and is punishable
under Section 25{1 )b} of the Corrupt
Practices and Other Related Offences
Act, 2000.

The Courl, having previously granted the
Defendant bail under the same
conditions as her administrative bail,
allowed her to remain on those terms
after she pleaded not puilty to all charges
when they were read to her.

As part of the bail conditions, the
Defendant must provide a surety who is
employed in the Federal Republic of
Mipena at Grade Level 15 or above and
resides in Abuja. The surety is required to
submit a letter of appointiment, proof of
last promotion, an identity card, and a
passport photograph,

Justice LA, Aina subsequently adjourned
for continuation of trial,
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Fake Doctor who

used a Certificate of

his '‘Best Friend' to secure
an Appointment in the
Ministry of Health Bags

a 4-year jail term

By: Kehinde Abdulsalam

L I he Independent Comupt Practices and
Oiher Related Oifences Commission
{ICPC) has secured the conviction of

Mr. Marting Ugwu, who impersonated and

wsed the cerfificate of his best friend’ to

secureajob ot the Federal Ministry of Health,

[CPC, in Febmary 2016, filed a T-count
charge before Justice Abubakar Idris Kutigi,
agaimst Ugwu, for making False statements to
the Chairman of the Federal Civil Service
Commission, through which he secured
employment in the Federal Ministry of
Health m 2006,

The Commission said the offence
comtravened Scotion 25 (1) (a) of the Cormupt
Practices and Other Related Act, 2000 and
was punishable under Section 25 (17 (b) of
the same act.

The Convict, according o the ICPC, also
drew salaries and allowances up 1o N17.2
million between 2006 and 2016, after
working for about ten years as a medical
doctor at the Federal Minastry of Health with
fake documents.

Ugwu also used the fake documents o
procure astall identity card bearing the name
of Dr. George Daniel Davidson, apply for
annual lepve, as well as a postgraduate
training programme, which would have
conferred on him a Masier's degree in the
Field of Epidemiology Practice.

During the senfence heaning ai the Federal
Capital Territory High Court, Jabi, Counsel
o the ICPC, Dr. Qsuobem Lkoa
Akponimisingha, citing Section 319 and 32|
of the Admimistration of Criminal Justice Act
(ACIA), urged the courl to order the
restitution of all money the culprit earned
while he was parading himsell as Dr, David
Grearge with a stolen certificate.

Delivering his judgment, Justice Kutigi
stated that the issue of quack doctors has
taken o new dimension, and the sentencing of
Ugwu would serve as a deterrent to others
who might want o venture into the practice
without the necessary certifications,

The Judse therefore sentenced the fake
doctor to a jail term of 6 months
{conseeutively) on cach of the 7 counts
preferred against him by the ICPC.

Justice Kutigi also ordered the restitution of
the salaries and allowances paid to the
canvict while under the emplovment of the
Federal Ministry of Health. He added that an
additional one-yvear jail term should be
served in case the convict failed to meet thi
restitution order

ICPC Arraigns Former Kebbi LG
Administrator, Finance Director over
Alleged N54 Million Fraud

By: kehinde Ahdulsalam

he Independent Cormupt Practices
and Other Related Offences
Commission ([CPC) has
armaigned the former Sole Administrator
of Sakaba Local Government Area in
Kebbi State, Abubakar Bawa Makuku,
alongside his Director of Finance and

Chalrmain, MPL

Supply, Ahmed Abdullahi Fakai, over an
alleged N34 million contract fraud.

The duo was docked before Justice E.
Gakko ol the Federal High Court silting in
Birmin-Kebbi, The 1CPC charged them
with abuse of office. fraudulent contract
awards, and financial misconduct.

According to the three-count charge,

Ahmed Abdullahi Faka was accused of

unlawfully withdrawing N34 million in
cash from the coffers of Sakaba Local
Government in six tranches of N9 million
each, allegedly in an attempt to
circumvent financial reporting protocols.
The second defendant. Abubakar Bawa
Makukuw, allegedly enriched himself with
W10 million, reportedly diverted from
funds earmarked for oflicial engagements
in the local government. He was also
accused of awarding contracts without
following due process.

One of the charges reads: “That you,
Ahmed Abdullahi Fakai. in June 2016 or

thereabout, at Sakaba Local Government

Arca of Kebbi State, within the

jurisdiction of this Honourable Courl,

while serving as Director of Finance &
Supply, withdrew a total of
N54.000.000.00 (Fifty-Four Million
MNaira) from the Sakaba Local
Government bank account at First Bank
Wigeria Ple in six tranches of
MNS.000,000.00 cach, with
the intent to avoid the
fegal duty of reporting the
sad sum. You therchy
committed an offence
contrary to Section
190 1)c) and punishable
under Section [92){b) of
the Money Laundering
{(Prevention and
Prohibition) Act, 2022,

Another charge against
Makuku states: *That
you, Abubakar Bawa
Makuku, in May 2016 or
thereabout, at Sakaba Local Government
Areaof Kebbi State, while serving as Sole
Administrator, used vour office to confer
corrupt advantage upon yoursell by
receiving N 10.000.000.00 {Ten Million
Maira) in cash from the Finance and
Supply office of Sakaba Local
Governmenl, The funds were designated
for official government activities but were
not utilised for their intended purpose.
You thereby committed an offence
contrary o and punishable under Section
19 of the Corrupt Practices and Other
Related Offences Act, 2000,

At the arraignment, the two defendants
pleaded not guilty to all the charges
preferred against them by the ICPC.
Prosecuting counsel Hamza Sani
informed the court of ICPC's readiness to
proceed with the tral and ureed the court
to fix a clear date for commencement.
Defence counsel .0, Adeverni moved for
hail on behalf of the defendants, which
was not opposed by the prosecution.
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ICPC Drags Man to Court for Forging
UNIABUJA Degree und NYSC Cerhiuuies

By Comfort Emmanuel

he Independent Corrupt
Practices and Other Related
Offences Commission (1CPC)
Baba Kudu
Mohammed for allegedly forging a
Bachelor of Science degree in
Economigcs from the University of Abuja
and a National Youth Service Corps
(NYSC ) exemption certificate,

has arraigned Mr.

Mr. Mohammed was presented before
Honourable Justice A.Y. Shafa of the
Federal Capital Territory High Court,
No. 45, sitting in Nyanya, on a four-
The ICPC
accused him of presenting the alleged
forged certificates to the Nigerian
Investment Promotion Commission
(NIPC) to secure emplovment with the
BEeney

count charge of forgery,

One of the counts contained in the
charge read: “That vou BABA KUDU
MOHAMMED (M) sometime in August
20010 or thereabout at Abuja within the
jurisdiction of this Honourable Court did
have in your possession a forged Letter
of Exemption from Mational Service
bearing vour name with identification

number NYSC/CMD/LT, No.
200201200 and serial number 13440
purportedly issued by the National
Youth Service Corps Directorate
Headguarters i Abuja, and vou thereby
committed an offence contrary to and
punishahle under section 368 of the
Penal Code Act, Cap 53, Laws of the
Federation of Nigeria, 20047,

Mr. Mohammed pleaded not guilty to all
charges.

e proseeution counsel, Mr. Hamza
Sani, informed the court that the ICPC
wias prepared o proceed, as he had two
wilnesses present to support the case,

Counsel for the defendant, Mr. M.E.
Abubakar, applied for bail on behalf of
Mr. Mohammed, which the prosecution
counsel did not oppose. The court
granted bail under specified conditions,
and the case has been adjourned for
commencement of hearings

ICPC Case: Court Convicts Lagos Airport Supervisor
for Diversion of N11 Million Missing Fund

he Independent Corrupt
Practices and Other Related
Offences Commission

{(ICPC) has secured the conviction of

Mr. Mohammed Idris. a supervisor at

the Hajj and cargo tenminal gate of

the Murtala Mohammed
International Airport, Lagos, for
making false returns and corrupt
self~advantage,

In a case brought before Justice O A,
Fadipe of the Tkeja Special Offences
Court, ICPC revealed how the
accused collected missing monics in
the course of his work but could not

account for them.

In a two-count charge, ICPC
counsel, Yvonne Williams-Mbata,
led evidence before the court on how
the mnvestigation uncovered a total
loss of Eleven Million, Two Hundred
and Thirty-Four Thousand MNaira
(N11,234,000) under the defendant's
supervision and watch between
February 2001 and April 2021,

His offence is contrary to Sections
2601k} and Section 25(1) of the

Corrupt Practices and Other Related
Offences Act, 2000,

Justice O.A. Fadipe. in her ruling,
sentenced the accused to one year's
imprisonment on each count i lieu
of a fine of N1,000,000 for both
counts. The sentences are to run
concurrently,

Additionally, the defendant is
required to be of good behaviour and
enter a bond with the registry of the
High Court for Two Million Maira
(N2,000,000), Failure to comply
with these terms will result in a
further imprisonment of ten (10}
years,
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ICPC Arraigns Suspended Rural Eledrification Agency's Executive
Director, One other for 15 million Naira Contract Fraud

By Onoolape Abodunde

he Independent Corrupt

Practiccs and Other Related

Offences Commission (ICPC)
has armaigned Mr. Netufo Olaniyt Alaba,
the suspended Exceutive Dircctor of the
Rural Elcctrification Agency (REA) and
Mr. Hassan Arivi Saddig, Managing
Dircctor, Hassino Group Limitcd, for
their alleged involvemnent in a 15 million
Naira (15,000, 000) contract fraud.

Mr. Alaba, who 15 the first defendant and
Mr. Saddig, the sccond defendant,
appearcd before Justice Celestine
Obmmna of the Federal Capital Termilory
(FCT) High Courl, Maitama, Abuja, on
charges, bordering on currying [avour
and conferring unfair advantage through
office, amongst other corruption

charges.

It would be recalled that the Presidency
had last ycar approved the indefinile
suspension of cerlain senior figures at
REA, meluding Mr. Alaba, over a N1.2
billion fraud.

Onec of the charges reads: “That you,
MNetufo Olaniyi Alaba between
Scptember and October, 2022 or

thercabouts at the Federal Capital
Temitory, Abuja whilst being Exceutive
Dircctor of Rural Electrification Agency
{REA) did usc your office to confor
commupl advantage upon yourscll by
rceciving the sum of (15,000,000}
Fifteen Million Naira from Hassan Arivi
Saddig to show favour to the said Hassan
Arivi Saddiqg that is facilitating contract
jobs/busincsses for him at the Federal
Ministry of Power and other
Organizations and you therchy
committed an offcnce contrary to and
pumishable under scction 19 of the
Cormupt Practices and Other Related
Offences Act, 2000.7

Another charge reads: “That you Hassan
Arnivi Saddig (m) between Scplemberz
and Octoben, 2022 or thercabouts at the
Federal Capital Termitory, Abuja whilst
being MD Hassine Group Limited did
corruptly give the sum of (N 10,000,000
Ten Million Naira to Netufo Olaniyi
Alaba vide his First Bank Account No:
2005009459 on account of showing you
favour that is facilitating contract
jobs/busincsses at the Federal Ministry
of Power and other Organization and
you therecby commitied an offence

contrary to and punishable under scction
9 (a) an punishablc under scction 9 (b) of
the Corrupt Practices and Other Relate
Offences Act, 2000,

Mr. Alaba and Mr. Saddig pleaded not
guilty to all charges. Counsel to both
defendants, Myson N and 8. Yusof,
applicd to the court to grant bail to their
clicnts on liberal terms, sceing “as they
did not posc any flight risks and were
capablc ofproviding credible surctics.™

While ICPC's counscl, Abdulkarcem
Sulaiman, did nol opposc their bail
applications, he did, however implore
the courl to grani bail under siringent
conditions to ensurc that no attempt o
slow the judicial process was made by
the defendants.

Justice Obinna sct bail at 50 million
naira cach, provided they produced a
credible surcty who is a civil servant not
below Grade Level 10 with a verifiable
address withim the FCT High Couorl's
Junsdiction.

The presiding judge subscquenily
adjourned the case o the 4th of Apnl,
2025, for further hearing.

ICPC to Prosecute 'Journalist', Alkazim Kabir
over Alleged 14M Fraud

he Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other Related

Offences Commussion ( [CPC) 1
sel o prosceute one Mr. Alkazim Kabir,
also known as "Abbat Kabiru Abuwa', a
self-acclaimed journahist based in
Kano, over alleged involvement in
multiple [rapdulent activities
amounting to aboul 314 milhon
The decision to charge Mr. Kabir
followed a series of petiions received
by the Commission, accusing him of
persistent acts of frawd, false
representation, and mmpersonation of
public officials.
Investigations by ICPC revealed that
the suspect had allegedly impersonated
various public figures, including aides
to the President and Vice President, as

well as members of the Nahonal
Assembly, to defraud unsuspecting

mdividuals.

In one mstance, he reportedly obtained
$3.300 and 1,620 Saudi Riyals from
two vichims under the gmse of being a
Presidenhial and Vice-Presidential aide.

Further findings indicated that Mr.
Kabir specialized m oblaiming moncy
and goods under false preiences, often
cxploiting opportunitics related to
intcrnational religious travels.

Dunng onc such tnp to Mecea, Saudi
Arabia, he was said o have borrowed
11,000 Saudi Riyals from a fellow
traveller and later sent a forged bank
receipl as proof of repayment. He also
allegedly 1ssued a fake transfer recept
of ®3.2 million to a travel agent who
had arranged fMlight, hotel, and train
bookings on his behalf

Meanwhile, charges have been file
agamsl the suspeet, and he wall soon be
arraigmed before a competent court of
law as soon as the case 15 assigned
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ICPC, Ugundan Government Explore
Collaboration on Constituency Projects

By Onoolapos Abedunde

Honouwrable Remigie Achia, Vice Choirmon of Ugende's Parliamentary Budget Committes, ond the ICPC £
Oparoodu, DS5RS

he Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other Felated

Offences Commission
(ICPC) and the government of
Uganda have initiated discussions on
potential collaboration in
Constituency and Executive Projects
Tracking (CEPT).
This development emerged when the
ICPC hosted Uganda's Parliamentary
Budget Committee members on a
study visit at its headguarters in
Abuja.
Speaking at the event, ICPC
Chairman Dr. Musa Adamu Aliyu,
SAN, represented by the
Commission's Secretary, Mr, Clifford
Okwudiri Oparaodu, DSSRS,
emphasised the importance of project
tracking in ensuring transparency,
accountability, and the effective
delivery of democratic dividends.
The ICPC Boss highlighted the

Commission's leadership in tracking
constituency and execulive projects

in Nigeria, adding thal significant
recovertes and achievements have
been made in the fight against
corruption since the initiative's
inception.

“Project tracking requires expertise,
especially in Africa, where
comimunity-hased projects are often
hijacked by individuals. Itis a critical
area of concern, and we welcome
collaboration to share insights and
best practices,” he stressed,

The ICPC Chairman, who
encouraged the Ugandan delegation
to maximise their visit as [CPC
experts were available to guide them
through its project tracking
mechanisms, expressed hope that
Uganda might adopt a similar
initiative, “By the end of yvour study
visit, we hope you can replicate our
approach to suit the governance
structure in your country,” he said,

Honourable Remigio Achia, Vice
Chairman of Uganda's Parliamentary

Budget Committee
and leader of the
delegation, stated
that their visil was
part of their studies
at the Nigerian
Institute for
Legislative and
Democratic
Studies (NILDS).

Mr, Achia, while
acknowledging
ICPC's notable
achievements in
project tracking,
expressed keen
interest in learning
how Uganda could
ensure ifs citizens

ifford Ofrwedied ] ene fit fr 0m
constituency
projecs.

“Although constituency project
funds were previously removed from
Uganda's budget, we are now on the
verge of restoring them. It is crucial
to study ICPC's approach to prevent
funds mismanagement,”™ he
remarked.

The visit concluded with a
presentation by Mr, Jimoh Oladapo
Sulahiman, Deputy Director and
Head of Constituency and Executive
Project Tracking Initiative (CEPT1)
at ICPC, titled "CEPTi as a Vehicle for
Good Governance.’

He detailed Nigeria's constituency
project framework, explaining how
parliamentarians allocate national
budget funds to influence
development projects for their
constituents.

Mr. Sulahiman also outlined the
tracking process, emphasising its role
in improving project execution rates
across the country,
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ICPC Secures 7-Year Jail Term for Civil Defence Officer
Over N12.2 Million Employment Scam

By: Kehinde Ahdulsalam

he Independent Comupt Practices

and Other Related Offences

Commizsion { ICPC) has secured the
conviction of Mr, Solomon Ogodo, a
Superintendent of the Nigenan Secunity and
Civil Defence Corps (NSCDC), for his
invalvement in forgery, employment
racketeering and frawd.

The ICPC had, in December 2022, arraigned
Mr. Opgodo in charge no: CR/A03/2022
before Honourable Justice M.S, Idris of the
Federal Capital Territary (FCT) High Court
Jabi, Abuja, fior defrauding unsuspecting job
seckers to the tune of Twelve Million, Two
Hundred Thousand Maira (M12,200,000).

In the 5-count charge, the Commizsion told
the Court how the comvict, on different
oecasions, homdwinked some members of the
public inbo parting with different sums of
money in the puise of securing employment
for their relatives in the Nigeria Correctional
Services (NCo%).

ICPC's Prosecutor in the case, Mr Hamea
Sani, had, in the course of the mial, led
evidence before the court on how Mr. Ozodo

l

The conwvict, Mr. Solomon Ogodo

forged offers of provisional appointments for
some applicants into the Nigeria
Cormrectional Services,

His actions are contrary o Section 13 and
punishable under Section 6% of the Cormupt
Practices and Other Related Offences Act
2000, and contrary 1o Section 363 and
punishable under Section 364 of the Penal
Code Act. The actions also violated and are
punishable under Section 1 of the Advance
Fee Frauwd and Chher Related Offences Act of
2006,

Shortly before the jail sentence wis passed,
Counsel o Mr. Ogodo, Mr A, A, Nwoye,
whio e ld briel for M Osita 0. Ege, urged the
court o comvert the jail ferm Lo comitumity

service for the convict,

The prosecution counsel on his part moved
that the courl should take cogmisance of
section 319 (1) a of the Administration of
Criminal Justice ACT {(ACIA) 2015 10
mandate the convict to pay compensation of
all the sum collected to the victims of his

action.

Justice M5, [dris, in his judgment, sentenced
Mr, Ogodo to seven years imprisonmet on
counts | to 3 (without option of fine) and twa
months' imprizonment or the option of fine of
five thousand naire on count 4. The convict
equallv bagged two months imprisonment on
count 5 of the charge without the option of'a
fine.

The court also agreed with the submission of
the prosecution brought under section 319
(1) of ACJA by ondering the convict o
restitute all he received from his victims in
the course ol his illegal action.

ICPC Arraigns Ministry Staff for Money Laundering

By Amina Haruna

he Independent Corrupt Practices

and Other Related Offences

Commission (ICPC) has arraigned
one Mr. Oseni Adeolu Olavinka, a staff
member of the Foderal Ministry of Water
Resources, Abwja, on a 3-counl money
faumdering charge.
The accused was arraigned before
Honourable Justice Obiora Epwuatu of the
Federal High Couwrt, Mantazme, Abuja.

In & suit marked FHC/ABNCRAS84/2024, the
Commission accused Olayinka of acguiring
millions of naira by including his wife and
som on the Integrated Personnel and Pavroll
Information Systermn (IPPIS) portal of the
Minisiry between 2023/2024 and corruptly
receiving salaries through his wife's and son's
accounts, thereby committing an offence of
money laundering,

One of the counts against him reads: “That
you Ohent Adeolu Olayinka (M), Excoutive
Officer.. Federal Ministry of Water
Resources, Abuja, between January 2023 and
April 2024 or therecaboul, within the
jurisdiction of this Honourable Court,
indirectly took posscssion of the sum of N2,
E43 524 41K (Two Million, Eighit Hundred
and Forty-Three Thousand., Five hundred
and Twenty Four Naim, Forty One Kobo)
T|:LI.‘II:|UH|I the Stanbic IBTC Bank aceoumnt
number D404 50514 belonging to vour wife,
Mrs, Mogohol Chnstiana Agaku which fund
you reasonably ought 1o have known formed
part of the procecds of an unlawtul act, towit;
corruption and vou therchy committed an
offence contrary to Section I8 (2 (d) and
punishable under Scction I8 (3) of the
Money Laundering (Prevention and
Prohibition) Act. 2022,

Olayinka, however pleaded not guilty to all

the charges read to him.

This made his counzel, Paul Asimiakeokha,
move an apphication for him w be granted
bail on very hiberal tenms, which was not
opposed by the prosecution counsel, C.K.
lgwedibia,

Ruling on the bail application, Justice
Egwuatu committed the defendant ta a five
milion bond with a surety who must be a
civil servant not less than grade level 12 in
the federal civil service.

Additionally, the presiding judge said that the
surety must provide hisher emplivinent and
promaotion letters and must have a landed
property in Abuja, and the same must be
vertfied.

The matter has been adjourned for
commencermient ol tral
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Court Jails UDUTH's Accountant for Diversion of
over N6OM via GIFMIS

By: Alivu Abdullahi

he Independent Corrupt Practices

and Other Related Ofences

Commussion (ICPC) has secured
the conviction of one Lukumanu Sani
Waziri, an accountant at Usmanu
Danﬁ‘:diyn University  Teaching HL‘J.‘ipilul
(UDUTH), Sokolo, for corruption and
abuse of office.

Woaziri was found guilty of divering public
funds amounting to over sixty millicn naira
through unauthorised access to the
Government Integrated Financial
Information System (GIFMIS).

ICPC had. in 2021, in a charge number:
FHCACPCA 22021, arraigned Waziri and
twir others belore Honourahle Justice M.
Abdulgafar of the Federal High Court,
Sokoto Division, in a nine-count charge of
fraud and corraption.

In the course of the trial, 1CPC's Prosecutor,
Dr Osuobeni Ekoi Akponimisingha, led
evidence before the court on how Waziri, a
designated user of GIFMIS in the Teaching
Hospital, altered finuncial records and
facilitated the transfer of multimillions of
LOVEIMMEN MOney N0 Privite accounts,
including his own and that of one Monday

Lukurnony Sani Wazir

Michael Adejo,

Wazirk was also said to have, without
authonsation, changed the bank onccount
details meant for state taxes of Kogi, Edo,
Bauchi. and Zamfara States to that of
Monday Adejo Michael, where the taxes
due to the aforementioned Siates were
fraudulently diverted.

One of the counts against him read: "That
you LUKUMANU SANI WAZIRL (M) and
Monday Michael Adejo (M) sometime in
April 2020 or thereabout, conspired
amongst yourselves to take possession of
the sums of N6, 127 465,75, NE,552 824 60
and 5934660 4% totaling N20.619.4956.8
{ Twenty Million, Six Hundred and

Mineteen Thousand, Nine Hundred amnd
Fifty-5ix Maira, Eight Kobo) from the
Government Integrated Fimancial
Information Svstem imto the First Bank
Account of Monday Michael Adejo with
account number: 30142906334 on the
prompting of Lukumany Sani WAZIRI,
which reasonably ought to have known thar
such funds form part of the proceeds of an
unlawful act, nomely; comruption and frand
and wvou thereby committed an offence
contrary to Sections 18 and 15 (10 d ) and
punishable under Section 15 { 3 ) of the
Money Laundering (Prohibition) Act 20101
{asamended)”

In his judgment on Friday, Justice
Abdulgalar found Mr. Waziri guilty of
sevedn out of the nine-count charge levelled
against him,

The courl thereafler sentenced the convict
as follows: " one-vear imprisonment or a
fine of #200,000 cach on Counts | and 2;
one-yvear imprisonment each on Counts 3,
4, and 5 without the option of a fine; and
three wears' imprisonment or a fine of
BS00_ 0040 each on Counts B and 9.

The sentences are to run concurrently.

By Comfort Emmanucl

he Independent Corrupt Practices
and Other Related OMences
Commission (1CPC)H has amaigned
Mr. Ekoh Justin Okezie on multiple charges,
including forgery and providing lalse

information to an officer of the Commission,

Mr. Okewie appeared before Honourable
Justice N.K. Nwosue-Theme at the Federal
Capital Territory (FCT) High Cowrt in Wase
Zone 2. He faces a nine-count charge,
ingluding possession of a counterfeit “Offer
of Temporary Appomntment” letter and an
unofficial document purporting to be an
appomtment letter to the Federal Civil

Service of Migeria.

He was also aceused of unlawfully receiving
multiple salary payments from the Federal
Mintstry of Information and Culture by

ICPC Charges Man to Court for Forgery

falsely representing himself as a legitimate
staff membar of the ministry.

One of the charges against him states; “That
vou, Ekoh Justin Olkezie, sometime between
Januwary and December 2020, in Abuja,
within the junsdiction of this Honourable
Court, with intent to defraud, obtamed by
false pretence the swm of Me38,9093.72 (S
Hundred and Thirty-Eight Thowsand, Mine
Hundred and Ninety-Three Naira, Seventy-
Two Koba) as twelve (12) months' salary,
purportedly as a stafl of the Federal Mindstry
af Information and Culture™,

The charge sheet read that, *“a pretence you
knew to be false, therchy committing an
offence contrary to Section 1(1)a) and
punishable under Secction 13} of the

Advanee Fee Frand and Other Frand Related
OfTences At 2006,

Mr. Okezie pleaded no guilty to all nine
charges. His counsel, Mr. E.3. Imo, filed a
bail application, which was not opposed by
the prosecuting counsel, Mr. Henry Emore of
the ICPC.

After listening to the argument of hoth
Counsel, the presiding judge, Justice
Nwosue-Theme, granted bal (o the accused
person under specific conditions, including
but not limited to reguiring Mr, Okezie o
present a eredible surety with a permanent
residence in Abuja and to post a bond of 355
million.

The Presiding Judge later adjourned the case
for further proceedings.
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ICPC Arraigns Provost, Lecturer
for Certificate Forgery in Sokoto

Byv: Alivu Abdullahi

he Independent Cormupt Practices

and Other Related Offences

Commuission {1CPC) has arraigned
Hairwami Gimbaya Mukhtar Abdulkamin, the
serving Provost of the Federal College of
Education (Technical) (FCET), Gusau,
alomgside Abdullali Boyi, a lecturer with
the Sokoto State College of Education
(S5CE). Sokoto. on alleged certificate
forgery.
The duo was arraigned on a six-count
charge, registercd as charge No.
55/213¢/2024, before Hon, Justice
Muhammad Alivu Sambo at the Sckoto
State High Court,

ICPC accused the two defendants of Torging
an appointment letter and subsequent use of
the same for application for the position of
Provost at the Federal College of Education
{ Technical) Gusau, Zamfara State.

They were also accused of making false
statements to the officers af the TCPC in the

course of investigation, which 15 an offence
under Section 23(1) (a) and punishable
under Sectton 23 (i1} (b} of the Corrupt
Practices and Other Related Oilences Act
2000,

Count one of the charge reads: ““That vou
Hawwa'u Gimbiya Mukhear Abdulkarim (F)
and Abdullah Boyi (M) sometimes in the
year 2023 or thereabout at Sokoto within
the Jurisdiction of this Honourable Court,
conspired o do an illegal act to wit: forgery
of a letter of “Notification for Appointment™
to the Post of Chief Lecturer on
COMPCASS |4 with effect from st
January, 2007 and vou thereby committed
an offence contrary o section 39(1) and
punizhable onder section 60(2) ofthe
Sokoto State Penal Code Law, 2019

Both defendants, however, pleaded 'not
guilty' to all six charges when read 1o them
by the Court's Registrar,

Counsel for the defendants, D, Muhmmmad
Mansur Aliyu and Mr. M5 Dini SAN,

respectively, moved for applications for
bzl on behalf of their clients.

They requested the court to consider
reasonable terms for bail, citing the
defendants' “established positions and
cooperation during the investigation.”

Counsel to the ICPC, Mr. Suleiman Ahmad,
did mot oppose the bail applications.

Hon. Justice Sambo, after considering the
applications, granted bail under specific
gonditions designed to cnsure the
defendants' continued presence throughout
the trial proceedings.

The bail conditions require each defendant
o provide two sureties who are permaneént
residents of Sokoto State, with each surety
signing a bond of one million naira
{1,000, D00y

Following the granting of bail, the 1CPC
prosecutor reguested a date for tmal o
commence, emphasising the Commission's
preparedness to present witnesses amd

evidence in :;uppurlnl‘[]u: charges,

Hon. Justice Sambo thereafier adjourned
the matter to allow the prosecution to call
witnesses and introduce material evidence
to substantiate the allegations.

Anti-Graft War: ICPC Arraigns NSITF Staff in Court for Alleged Forgery

By Sela Abana

he Independent Commupt Practices

and Other Related Ofences

Commission (1CPC) has armigned
one Tiema Joy Alabogha on o 6-count charge
of forgery, intent to commit frond and making
of false stalement, amongst oiher
misconducts.

The defendant, who is a member of stalf of
the Migenan Social Insurance Trust Fund
(MSITF), was arrsigned before Honourahle
Justice Ogbonava of the Federal Capital
Territory {FCTY High Court, Zuba.

Alabogha was accused of producing and
presenting a forged Bachelor of Education
certificate from the University of Calabar
(LINICAL) to NSITE, knowing fully well
that it was not genuine. She was therefore
deemed to have committed an offence

comtrary to and pumishable under section 364

afthe Penal Code, Laws ofthe FCT.

The sccused was further arraigned for
presenting a letter of certificate of
confirmation, supposedly emanating from
UNICAL, which confirmed thai the falsified
certificate of education was genuine.

This, aceording to the charge sheet read,
contravened Section 23{1)(a) and was
punishable under Section 65 of the Corrupt

Practices and other Related
Ofences Act 2000,

The defence counsel,
menw hile, urged the Cournt
to grant bail to the
Defendant, to which
8 proseculing counsel,
| Aniekan Ekong, did not
oppose the application,

Ekong, however, urged that
“should the Court be
minded to grant bail to the
defendant, it should be on such terms and
conditions that wall guarantee the ava lablity

of the defendant for tral.”

The tral judge ordered that the defendant be
remanded at the Suleja Custodial Faciliny
peinding a ruling on her bail application.

The matter was further adjourncd for the
hearing of the substantive cass.
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ICPC arraigns former Registrar of Benue State School
of Health Technology for Admission Racketeering

By Mary Atabo

he Independent Cormupt Practices
and Other Related Offences
Commission (1CPC) has armaigned
in cowrt the former Registrar of Henue State
School of Health Technology, Agasa, Mr
Awunawe Terwase Clement, over an alleged

N4 4 vl lon admssion racketeering,

Mr. Tervase was arraigned by the [CPC
before Justice Egbe Joshua Raphacl of the
Federal High Court 2 Makurdi for allegedly
collecting and diverting the sum of Fous
Million, Four Hundred and Seventy-3ix
Thousand, Five Hundred Naira (4,466,500
paid by unsuspecting admission seekers inio
the institution.

He was said to have collected the alleged sum
affer the sale of admission forms had been
closed by the institetion for the vear,

The former Registrar, ina three-count change
preferred against him by the ICPC, was also
accused of making a [alse statement to the

officers of the Commission in the course of
investigation, which is an offence under
Scction 25(1) (a) and punishable under
Scetion 25 (1) (b) of the Cormupt Practices
and Other Refated Offences et 2000,

Count One against the defendant reads:
“That vou, AWUAWE TERWASE
CLEMENT {m) between 2018 and 20109 at
Guma Local Government Area of Benug
State within the jurisdiction of this
Honourable Court while being & Public
Officer as the Registriar of School of Health
Technalogy Agasha vsed your position (o
confer corrupt advantage upon yourself by
collecting a total sum of N4.476, 506N Four
Million Four Hundred and Seventy Six
Thousand Five Hundred MNaira) when you
continued to sell admission forms to
unsuspecting prospective students after the
closure of sales for your personal use and
therefore committed an olfence punishable
under Sectuion 19 ol the Commupt Practices and
Other Related Ofences Act 2000,

Mr. Tervase, however, pleaded not guilty
when the charges were read to him.

In the light of the 'not guilty' plea, counsel o
the defendant, M, Kelvin lorzenda moved an
apphication for bail on behalfof his client

The Prosecution counsel, Mr. T, § Lorngee,
did not oppose the bail
application moved by the counsel o the

on his part.

defendant,

The presiding judge, Tustice Eghe Joshua
Raphacl, thereafter granted the defendant
bail for two million Naira (2000000} and
one surcty i like sum.

The judge added that “the surety shall be a
Public or Civil Servant, either at the Federal
or State. The Swrety shall deposit
photocopies of the letter of first Appointment
and last promotion, Identity Card. Passport
phatographs and shall swear (o an affidavit of

means and addrness.”

The matter was thereafter adjoumed for
hearing,

ICPC Arraigns Dismissed NECO Staff over Alleged C_eﬂiﬁmte Forgery

he Independent Corrupt -
Practices and Other -

Byv: Kehinde Abdulsalam

Related Offences
Commission ([ICPC) has
arraigned Mrs. Rose Deffi, a
former emplovee of the National
Examination Council (NECO), | 8
who was dismissed over
allegations of certificate forgery.
The trial was first scheduled for
May 30, 2024, before
Honourable Justice G.D.
Fwomyon at the Plateau State
High Court, but was stalled due to the
defendant's absence.

The court ruled that Mrs, Delli should be
served the charge sheet through
substituied means and be produced in
court by her lawyer atthe next hearing,

When the case was called, Mrs, Deffi,
who was present in the coutt, pleaded nol

PLATEAU STATE
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

guilty to all seven counts of forgery
against her.

Inlight of her plea, the [ICPC counsel, Mr.
0.6, Iwuagwu, requested another date
for the trial's commencement, while the
defence counsel. Mr. BM. Lere, did not
oppose this but asked the court to
consider the bail application for his
client,

The ICPC Counsel. Mr,
lwuagwu, did not oppose the bail
application but requesied the
court 1o set conditions
the defendant's availability for
trial.

Ensuring

The Presiding Judge., Justice
Fwomyon, after listening to the
argumems of hoth Counsel,
gauu:d Mrs, Deffi bail at N2
million with two sureties of the
same amount, @and he adjourned
the case till September 26, 2024,
for commencement of trial,

In 2020, NECO conducted a nationwide
certificate verification exercise, resulting
in 89 staff members being indicted for
using fake certificates,

The Council's Governing Board
subsequently approved their dismissals
and referred their cases to the ICPC and
the Nigerian Police for prosecution,
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ICPC Takes Ministry of Labour Official
to Court for Job Racketeering

By Innocent Macaulay

he Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other Related

Offences Commussion ([CPC)
has arraigned Takat Williams Sabo, an
officer of the Ministry of Labour and
Emplovment, over allegations of job
racketeering.
Sabo was brought before Justice 5. M.
Mavana of the Federal Capital Territory
High Court 43 i Apo, Abuja, under
charge number CR/496/2024.

He faces a two-count charge for

allegedly defrauding a job secker of

FRO0000 under the pretence of securing
emplovment in the Federal Civil Service
Commission,

According to ICPC counsel Agbili
Ezenwa Kingsley, Sabo fraudulently
obtained the money from his vietim,
John Daniel, by falsely promising him a
government job.

The charges against him read: “That

vou, Takat Williams Sabo (M),
sometime in June 2021, within the
jurisdiction of this Honourable Court,
while serving as a public officer at the
Federal Ministry of Labour and
Employment, accepted #=E00.000 as
gratification from John Daniel for
recruitment into the Federal Civil
Service Commission,

Sabo however pleaded not guilty when
the charges were read to him. His
counsel, O. 1. Anench, filed a bail
application, arguing that his elient was
willing to attend his tal. The 1CPC
counsel did not oppose the application
but requested strict conditions to ensure
the defendant's court attendance.

Justice Mayana granted bail for M20
million, requiring two sureties who must
reside within the court's jurisdiction and
provide affidavits proving a legitimate
source of livelihood,

The case was adjourned for the
commencementof trial,

Corruption Alerts: 3 Staff of Ekiti State
Teaching Hospital Charged for Forgery

By Auwal Ndarahi

he Independent Corrupt Practices
and Other Related Offences
Commmssion (1CPC) has arraigned
three stafl members of Ekiti State Teaching
Hospital over allegations of forgery and

deceit,

The three staff members, Mr. Fatuki
Adebavo Paul, Mr. Babalola Idris
Adebayo, and Mr. Afolayan David
Ayodele, were amatgned before Justioe
Lekan Ogummaove of the Ekiti State High
Court,

ICPC, in a charge number:
HADVO2ICPC/2024 arraigned the irio on a
six-vount charge bordering on forgery of a
document contrary (o and pumshable under
Section 467 of the Cniminal Code Act Cap
C28 LFN 2004, and knoewingly and
comuptly giving a document with false
information with intent to deceive the

principal, contrary and punishable under
Section 17(1)¢) of the Comupt Practices
and Cther Related Offences Act, 2000,

Al three defendants. however, pleaded not
guilty when the charges were read 1o them,
Counsel for the defendants, Mr. Rotimi
Adabembe and Mr. Busave Sule,
separately praved to the court to grant their
clients bail on liberal terms, having entered
a mot gty plea,

Counsel to the ICPC, Mr. Kehinde
Adetove, did not oppose the bail
applications filed.

Justice Ogunmaove thereafter granted the
defendants bail For two million para and
two sureties in like sum, one of whom must
hold a directorial position within the Ekiti
State Government, and evidence of their
residence within the jurisdiction must be
confirmed.

The case was further adjowmned for hearing.

ICPC Arraigns Abuja-
based Businessman
over N38m Money
Laundering Case

By Nene Okoeronkwo

n Abuja-based businessman,

Mr, Tjoma Oji Uduma, has been

arrmgned by the Independent
Corrupt Practices and Other Related
Offences Commission (ICPC)Y on a two-
count charge before Justice M. A,
Olajuwon of the Federal High Court,
Abuja, for making a cash payvmenl over
the legal limit of Five Million Naira (N3,
000,000} under the Money Laundering
Act.

The Defendant was indicted in an alleged
Thirty-Eight Million Naira
{N3S000.000) Money Laundering Case
for making, amongst other offences, cash
payment of Ten Million MNaira
(N 00000007 in three tranches totaling
Thirty Million Maira (MN3O,000,000),
exceeding the amount suthenzed under
Section 2{ | a) of the Money Laundering
{Prevention and Prohibition) Act in
February of 2012,

The alleged offence attracts a penalty of a
fine of Ten Million Maica (N 10, Q00 00K
or imprisonment for a term of al least three
vears of both. The Defendant pleaded not
guilty to the charge, and his Counsel
applied for his release on bail in the most
liberal terms.

Bail was granted on a bond of Two Million
Maira (N2,000,000) by a responsible
surety who s fo prove a close relabionship
with the Defendant, be in the employment
of a reputable company, not self-
employed and not a civil servant, The
surety 15 (o provide his address
{oceupational and residential ) to the court,
submit evidence of tax payvment in the last
three years, two of his recent passport
phatographs and those of the Defendant,
The Defendant is 1o be remanded in Kuje
Correctional Facility pending the
perfection of his bail,

The case has been adjourned for the
commencement of trial,
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ICPC Case: Court Dismisses Application to Vacate
Forfeiur Order in N96 Million Contract Fraud

#H: . -..:“': -t
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By: Kehinde Abdulsalam

Federsl High Court sitting in

Abuja has dismissed an

application to wacate a final
forfeiture order granted to the
Independent Corrupt Practices and
Other Related Offences Commission
(ICPC) in a Ninety-Six-million-naira
contract fraud.

The ruling was predicated on an
application dated and filed on 15th
February 2024, asking the court to set
aside the interim and final forfeiture
orders granted to the ICPC to freeze
certain bank accounts beheved (o have
been used to receive the sum of N9G
million for contracts that were never
executed,

In & case involving former Surveyor-
General of the Federation (SGF),
Ebisintei Bietoru Awudu, Kumeni
Services Limited and Geolev Nigeria
Limited, ICPC had in December 2021
and April 2022 secured mterim and final
forfeiture orders respectively from the
Federal High Court over funds believed
tobe proceeds of crime.

However, the second respon-
dent/applicant (Kumeni Services

Limited) challenged the jurisdiction of

the court o hear the matter, just as it
argued that ICPC [acked the locus stands
toapply for an order of forfeiture.

Delivering her judgment on the
application, Justice Evelyn Maha held
that the argument of the second
respondent/applicant (Kumeni Services
Limited) was confusing and unsettling
because the originating process filed
failed to refer to any extant law or
imaginary law that precludes the federal
government from applying for a
forfeiture order.

“The second respondent applicant did
not attach any document before me that
the Office of the Attorney-General of the
Federation did not give consent to the
ICPC 1o file this action for forfeiture
Alsa, it's common knowledge in law that
the AGF is in charge of protecting all the
interests of the federal public in Nigeria
and any action before any court of law or
anything that has to do with any federal
government of MNigeria, In that
contention, the arguments of the second
respondent applicant failed, having not
shown in the court, the law that should
not allow ICPC to apply under the name
of the federal government.”

The presiding judge stressed further that
ICPC did comply with the publication

order made by the
court for anyone
affecled to show
cause why the interim
forfeiture order
should not be made

final,

“And it is clear that
the publication order
was made by the
court. Again, the
second applicant is
also misleading the
court, as my records
show that the 1CPC
complied with the
order of publication
and the interim. So. in
consequence of the above, it's my
finding that the application is lacking in
merit and is hereby dismissed by the
court.”

Justice Maha also frowned at the
application that the court lacked
Jurisdiction to hear the matter saying that
wias a gross abuse of court process,

“If I had heard that 1 didn't have
jurisdiction, 1 would have awarded a
million-dollar cost. You have to be
careful because this is a gross abuse of
the court process,” the judge warned.

ICPC had in 2019, received a petition
from concemed citizens alleging that
one {Surveyvor Ebisintei Bietoru
Awidu), in conmivance and collusion
with the second respondent/applicant
{Kumeni Services Limited) perpetrated
frawd at the office of the Surveyor-
General of the Federation.

The petition was mvestigated and the

that all the
lo the 2nd
Respondent/Applicant by the 1st
Respondent was a conduit pipe for
siphoning money belonging to the
Federal Government of Nigeria in the
form of wnexecuted and inflated
contracts,

Commission discovered
conlracis awarded
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ICPC Arraigns Two over N4.8m Forgery, Fake Job Scam

he Independent Corrupt Practices
and Other Related Offences
Commission (ICPC) has amaigned
two men, Ibrahim Suleiman Umar and Tijani
Adam Goni, before the Federal Capital
Territory High Court, Abuja, over their
alleged nvolvement in o N4.8 million

of this Honourable Court, by false pretences
and with intent to defraund. conspired to
obtain by false pretences the sum of
A SO0000,00 (Four Million Eight Hundred
Thousand Maira) from Saifdeen Yakub and
Amimu Abubakar under the pretence that you

the Advance Fee Fraud and Other Related

Oiffences Act, 2006,

Investigations by ICPC further revealed that
the accused persons Torged emplovment
leiters purporiedly issued by both CBN and

FIRS, s well as a document titled “Final

Job seam and forgery of emplovment
letters,

The defendants were brought before
Justice B.M. Bassi on a five-count
charge bordering on conspiracy;
obtaining by false pretence, and forgery.

According (o the charge sheel, the duo,
in June 2021, conspired to defraud two
unsuspecting job seekers of N4E
million under the guise of securing
employment for them at the Central
Bank of Nigeria (CBN} and the Federal *
Inland Revenue Service (FIRS),

One of the counts reads:

“That you, Thrahim Sulgiman Lmar (m}) and
Tijani Adam Goni {m), on or about the month
of Tune 2021 gt Abwja, within the jurisdiction

¥ HIGH COURT OF THE
= FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY =

will secure emplovment for them at the
Central Bank of Nigeria and the Federal
Inland which
representation you knew to be false, therehy
committing an offence contrary to Section
I{11a) and punishable under Section 1(3) of

Revenue Service,

Document List”, which they presented
to their victims as penuine,

Their offences contravens Section
L{ 1 W) and are punishable under Section
1(3)ofthe Advance Fee Fraud and Other
Related Offences Act, 2006, as well as
Sections 363 and 364 of the Penal Code

When the charges were read, both
defendants pleaded puilty o all five
counts. Justice Bassi consequently
ordered their remand at the Kuje
Correctional Centre and adjourned the
matter to 29th Qctober 2025 for
continuation of hearing.

Meanwhile, the first defendant in the case,
Mohammed Mustapha. remains at large.
with efforts ongoimg to apprehend him and
hring him before the court to face justice,

Court Remands Two Ministries' Staff over 12 Million Job Racketeering

he Independent Corrupt Practices
and Other Related Offences

(ICPC), has arraigned the duo of

Mirs, Mdubuisi Joy Chineme, a stall memboer
of the Federal Ministry of Trade and

Imvestment, and Mr. Godwin Sabo Takat of

the Federal Ministry of Works and Housing,
over allegations bordering on obtaining by
false pretence and emplovment
racketeering.

The ICPC in charge NO, CR/243/2024,
brought before Honowrable Justice C.0.
Oba of the Federal Capital Territory (FCT)
High Court 31, sitting in Apo, Abuja,
accused the defendants of defrauding
unsuspecting job seekers to the tune of over
Twelve Milkion (N 12,000,000 ) Maira only,

[CPC in a 9-coont charge, accused the
defendants of jointly obtmming the said
amount from their victims by false pretence.

Thear achons, according (o the Counsel to
the ICPC, Mr Numa Saidu contravened
Scetion | of the Advanee Fee Fraud and
Other Fraud Kelated Offences Act, 2006,
Section |8 (d) of the Corrupt Practices and
Other Related Oflences Aci, 2000, and
Section 363 ofthe Penal Code Act, 1990,

One of the counts reads “that vou Godwin
Sabo Takat (M) between January and June
2(H 8 or thereabouts al the Federal Capital
Tﬂrl'i.[n.'}r:_.-, Ahujil. whilst being a Staff of the
Federal Ministry of Works and Housing
with intent to defraud did induce by pretense
Mdubuisi Joy Chinemne to confer a benefit on
you by payving the sum of (N4, 530,000_00K )
Four Million, Five Hundred and Thirty
Thowsand Newm only in your First Bank
aceount for securing emplovment for
unsuspecting job seckers in the Federal
Civil Service and you therehy committed an
offence contrary to section 1 (2) and
punishable under secrion 1{3) of the
Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud
Related Offences Act, 20046,

However, after the counts were read (o their
hearing, the defendants pleaded not guilty to
all the 9-count charpes.

Consequently, upon the pleas, the presiding
Judge hinted to the counsels involved for an
immediate move on to the trial proceeding,
but the Prosecuting Counsel pointed out that
the matter was slated for only arraignment
and that commencement of the hearing
would not be possible because some of the
dociiments 1 be tendered were not readily

available in his domain. To this submission,
the defenze counsel did not oppose but lefti
at the discretion of the court.

The Prosecuting counsel requested thal the
court adjourn the case to allow Tor adequalte
preparation for the commencement, which
the defence did not opposa.

Counsze] to the two defendants, Mr. EE.
Ogar and 1O, Nweze, filed separate bail
applications and pleadad with the Judge 1o
admit their clients to bail on very liberal
terms pending trials,

Mr, Saidu, counsel to the ICPC, did not
object 1o the bail applications made by the
counsels to the defendants.

Justice Oba thereafier admitted the
defendants o bail at N2 Million with two
surcties for cach of them, who (each of the
sureties) must have N20 Million in their
accounts and 2 landed properties in the FCT,
to be vertfied by the court,

He ordered that the defendants be remanded
in Sulgja and Kuje Correctional Centres
pending the fulfilment of the bail conditions,
The Judge later adjourned the case for the
comimencement of rial,
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ICPC Set to Collaborate with Chinese Police in
Using Technology to Combat Corruption

By Amina Haruna

he Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other Related

Offences Commission
(ICPC) has embarked on a
groundbreaking initiative to
strengthen its fight against
corruption through cellaboration
with the Chinese Police.

This strategic partnership, which
aimed to leverage advanced
technologies and expertise to combat
various forms of corruption that
plague both nations, took place at the
boardroom of the ICPC when the
Representative of the Chinese
Ambassador to Nigeria, Mr. Hou
Wen Yu, the Counsellor Police
Attache, paid a courtesy visit to the
Chairman of the ICPC,

In his welcome remarks, the
Chairman of ICPC, Dr. Musa Adamu
Alivu, SAN stated that the ICPC was
established in the vear 2000, and has
been at the forefront of Nigeria's
anti-corruption efforts, focusing on
investigating and prosecuting
corrupt practices across public and
private sectors as well as prevention
of corruption, public enlightenment,
and vouth mobilization, stating that
its collaboration with the Chinese
Police underscores a commitment to
utilizing innovative approaches in
tackling corruption, recognizing the
global nature of this pervasive issue,

He also pointed out that China,
known for its robust technological
advancements, would bring a wealth
of expertise in utilising cutting-edge
tools for law enforcement and
surveillance. Adding that by joining
forces with Chinese authorities, the
ICPC seeks to enhance its
capabilities 1n gathering
intelligence, conducting
investigations, and prosecuting
offenders involved in corrupt
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The representative of the Chinese Ambassador to Nigeria, Mr. Hou Wen Yu, the Counsellor
Police Attache, and the Chairman of ICPC, Dr. Musa Adamu Aliyu, SAN

activities that cross international
boundaries.

The ICPC boss emphasised that
technological innovation forms the
cornerstone of the collaboration,
with both entitics expected to
exchange knowledge and resources
in areas such as data analysis,
forensic investigation techniques,
and digital surveillance, adding that
this exchange promises to equip the
ICPC with state-of-the-art tools
necessary fo track illicit financial
flows, identify corrupt practices, and
hold perpetrators accountable.

Earlier in his remarks, the
Representative of the Chinese
Ambassador to Migeria Mr, Hou
Wen Yu stated that “the Chinese
Police is the mother of law
enforcement agencies in China,
adding that the partnership was not
merely confined to technological

exchange but also encompasses
capacity building and training
programs which aims to empower
ICPC officials with specialized skills
and knowledge cssential for
effectively combating sophisticated
forms of corruption that often
involve complex networks and
financial transactions,

Mr, Hou also stressed that, in
addition to technological
advancements, the collaboration
emphasises the importance of
international cooperation in
addressing transnational corruption
challenges. adding that by fostering
strong ties with Chinese law
enforcement agencies, the [CPC
strengthens its position within the
global anti-corruption framework,
promoting mutual understanding
and shared strategies in combating
corruption.
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ICPC Case: Court Remands Civil Defense Officer
for Failing to Appear for Trial

By: Innocent Macaulay

he A Federal Capital Territory

High Cowrt, sitting in Apo, Abuja

has ordered the remand of an
Officer of the Nigerian Security and Civil
Detense Corps (NSCDC), Mr. Jubrin
Buba at the custody of the MNigerian
Correetional Service, Kuje afler failing to
appear for trial in the forgery allegations
leveled against him by the Independent
Corrupt Practices and COther Related
Offences Commussion (ICPC).

Mr. Buba is standing trial for alleged
offences bordering on forgery and making
a false statement to a public officer.

According to the ICPC, Buba, in February
2015, fraudulently presented a forged

Bachelor of Science {BS¢) degree
certilicate in Public Admimistration, dated
October 7, 2009, which was purportedly
issued by the University of Jos, to secure
employment with the Nigeria Security
and Civil Defense Corps (NSCDC),

The use of a lorged document as genuine
contravenes Section 366 of the Penal
Code and 15 punishable under Section 364,
The accused was initially arraigned in
2022 before Hon. Justice Asma'n Akanbi
atl the Federal Capital Termtory (FCT)
High Court in Kubwa and was admitted to
bail on liberal terms,

However, following Justice Akanbi's
elevation to the Court of Appeal, the case

was reassigned Tor trial de novo te Justive

Binta Dogonyaro of FCT High Court 46,
Apo,

The court had previously fixed 22nd
January 2025 for arraignment, but Buba
reportedly failed to appear despite
receiving due notice along with his legal

consel,

His comtinped absence, even after the
matter was further adjourned, prompted
the 1ssuance of a bench warmant for s
Arrest.

He was eventually apprehended and

arraigned on 26th June 2025,

During the proceeding, the court revoked
Mr. Buba's earlier bail and ordered that he
be remanded at the Nigeria Correctional
Service facility in Kuje.

Nigeria to Exit FATF Grey List Soon, ICPC Chairman Assures

By Onoolapo Abedunde

he Chairman of the

Independent Corrupt

Practices and Other
Related Offences Commission
([CPC), D Musa Adamuo Aliyva,
SAN, has assured Migerians that
the ICPC and other anti-
corruption agencies are diligently
working to ensure Nigeria's
removal from the Financial
Action Task Force (FATE) Grey
List.
Speaking atf a recent two-day workshop
organized by the Anti-Corruption Academy
of Nigeria on Anti-Money Laundering and
Countering the Financing of Terrorism for
law enforcement officers, Dr. Aliyu
emphasized the fAnencial and commercial
implications of Nigera's inclusion on the
FATE Grey List [or businesses operating
within e country,
The ICPC Chairmai declared eimphatically,
“The ICPC and other anti-corruplion
agencies are committed to collaborating o
ensure the country's exit from this
challenging status,”

Chairman of ICPC, Dr. Musa Adamu Aliyu, SAN

[, Alivu explained that the workshop was
one of the steps being taken towards finding
solutions to ensure that Nigeria was
removed from the (FATF) Grey List adding
that the workshop initiative aimed at

tackling the challenge.

He reassured participants that more of such
programs would be organized to meet FATF
targets and lurther develop their
capabilities.

The ICPC boss underscored the extensive
impact of maoney laundenng on Nigena's
socio-goonomic sitpation and stressed that
the importance of vibrant and effective
action by ICPC officers was required and

urgently needed to tackle the
challenge posed by the Grev Liste

on Wigeria,

The Seeretary 10 the Commission,
Mr. Clifford Oparaodu. called for
collaboration and cooperation
among varions departments (o
strengthen the fight against
corruption in Nigeria. "It is
important that we work as a
community, a5 a leam, even
though we come rom various
departments and wunits. Qur
challenges can be overcome ilwe
wiork together,” he stated.

It would be recalled that on February 24,
2023, Migeria was placed on the FATF Grey
List due to a rise in capital inflows and
deficiencies in combaling money
laundering, terrorism, and arms financing,
The FATF is an
intergovernmental organization that

independent

promotes policies to protect the global
financial system, evaluahng jurisdictions
based on their Anti-Money
Laundering/Counter Financing of
Terrorism-and Proliferation (AMLICFT/F)

standards
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ICPC, Ministry of Health Invokes Conversations on
Corruption-Free Primary Health Care System

By Kehinde Abdulsalam [
he Independent Corrupt
Practices and Other
Related Offences
Commission {FCPC), the Federal
Ministry of Health and other
critical stakeholders in the health
sector have converged in Abuja o
proffer solutions 1o the high level
ol corruption within the health
sector

At the one-day conference tageed
“Corruption-Free Poimary Health
Care Delivery for AL held at the
[CPC's headguarters, the Minister
of Health and Sccial Welfare,
Professor Mohammad Al Pate, stated that
the challenge in the health sector was
systemic and mubti-institutional, which s
also linked tostate capacity and imdividuals.
The Mimster affirmed the need for effective
collaboration between the ICPC and the
Ministry, where a formidable system would
be formed to tackle many of the challenges
culminating in the corrupt practices in the
Frimary Health-Care sysiem.,

“In health, what we are rying to do s (0
improve the svstem, save lives and reduce
phiysical and financial pains forall Nigerians.
A lot of the population has neoess (o nothing.,
S0, in the disbursements of these basic needs
at the Primary Health-Care level, we'll be
asking the ICMC and other law enforcement
agencies to keep an eve, and we'll be glad to
have your team work with the MOC
(Ministerial Oversighl Commitieg)
Secretarial to look at the facilities of all the
disbursement amounis,"”

The minister also harped on the importance
of secountability in the primary health-care
sector, sayving that with the collaboration of
[CPC, deterrence could be put i place o
make the sector cormuption-free,

“I really want to appreciate your invitation to
u=z, we'll join hands with vou, and | will assign
a team [rom the minisiry, the head of the anti-
corruption team, one of my senior aides, as
well a5 others in the mimstry, 0o work with
the counterpant from your team to develop a
whole program that periodically we'll take
stock of. We work together to prevent what
we can prevent, and if there are crrors, we

Dr. Musa Adomu Aliyu, SAN and Prof. Mohammed Ali Pate

correct them, That is the way o build a
system,”

In his remarks, the Chairman of [CPC, Dr.
Musa Adamu Alive, SAN, nowed that the
conference was organised o stimulate
discussions that will help improve service
delivery devoid of windows for corrupt
tendencies im the Health Sector.

He added that the Commission's choice of the
Primary Health Care in the Federal Capital
Territory (F.C.T.) az the pilot for the
nationwide conversation was o create a
comprehensive template that can be
replicated in &l six geo-political zones ol the
federation

He sand, “Participants were carelully drawn
from community healtheare stokeholders o
have a holistic and collaborative appeoach to
improving the effectivencss of primary
healtheare service delivery. This is just one of
the many efforts being made by the
Commission to enlist and foster public
support incombating corruption in Migera,”
The ICPL boss also commended the interest
being shown by severnl communities and
civil societies in tackling corruption i the
health sector, saying one of such interests
triggered the swift action from the
Commission that prevented many of the
dishonest conduct in the sector.

“Recently, the Sambawa community in
Kehhi State sent a petition 1o us regarding
missing antenatal care items for prepnant
women and newbom babies donated to a
healtheare facility, Our preliminary
investigation indicated that the missing
diapers allocated to Sambawn Primary

13,354

pieces, while the investigation by

Healthcare Centre are

Kebbi State Primary Healtheare
Agency puts it at 3 466 Though
the two staff members of the
Sambawa Primary Healthcare
Centre, a male and a female, were
indicted for the missing ems, we
intend to go all out and unravel the
dishonest conduct and bring the
culprits to book.™

Dr. Alivu also expressed a strong
belief that the signing of a
Memorandum of Understanding
between the ICPC and the
Ministry of Health, most especially on the
Carruption Risk Assessment
Implementation Steering Commiltee, will
provide opportunities [or the cross-
pollination of anti-corruption ideas and
harmess potential and all avmlable resources
to address issues that hinder people from
enjoying s corruption-fres healtheare system
in Migeria,

In her keynote address, the Federal Capital
Territory Authority’s Mandate Secretary,
Health Services and Eovironment, Dr
Adedolapo Fasawe, decried how corruption
has hampered and continues 1o bedevil the
Primary Health Care service delivery in
Migeria, saving that there was a need to adopt
the public health approach to making the
PHC system corruption-free.

“Rather than detecting the corruption after it
has been committed., audit and petition stvle,
ibmust be prevenied, and 1731 occurs, must be
detected, thai is Ouibreak Control, as soon as
possible through the use of sensitive tools,
Surveillance.

“The Govermance and Leaderstup bnlding
block 15 also very kev to engendering the
corruption-free Primary Health Care
delivery for all. Honest and competent
leadership at key positions in the PHC and
Health system will clean the Aepean stable,
This can only be achieved il competent,
transparent and proven prolessionals are in
place to manage the PHC system. Theretore,
policies and laws must be in place to ensure
that filling of these managerial positions is
merit-based, and contineed occupation of
these offices is based on performance.™
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ICPC Conference: AGF Faghemi Calls for Exclusion
of Prerogative of Mercy in Corruption Cases

By Kehinde Abdulsalam
he Attorneyv-General of the
Federation and Minister of
Justice, Prince Lateef
CHasunkanmi Fagbemi, SAN, has
proposed excluding the prerogative of
mercy in corruption cases during the
next constitutional amendment,

The prerogative of merey is a power
granted to the President under Section
175 and to Governors under Section 212
of the 1999 Constitution (as amended),
allowing them Lo pardon or commute the
sentences of convicted individuals,

Speaking at a one-day conference
organised by the Independent Corrupt
Practices and Other Related Offences
Commussion (TCPC) for state Allormeys
General in Abuja, Prince Fagbemi
emphasised the importance of unity in
the fight against corruption.

The Minister of Justice urged all
stakeholders to approach corruption
impartially, free from religious, cultural,
or political biases, stressing that, “In the
fight against corruption, we must all act
as statesmen,”.

According to AGF, “'When corruption is
invalved, the only relevant question
should be: what are the facts? There
should be no room for biases like "Where
is he from? or "What is his religion?'. 1
suggest that in our next constitutional
amendment, corrupiion cases should be
excluded from the prerogative of
mercy.”

The keynote speaker, former Attorney-
General ol the Federation, Mr. Kanu
Agabi, SAN, highlighted the critical role
of state Attorneys General in combating
corruption, emphasising that Attorneys
CGeneral are the chief law officers of their
states, not of the political parties in
POWeT.

The Former Justice Minister said that the
primary responsibility of state
commissioners of Justice is 1o protect

citizens and ensure the government

operates within the law, noting, *You are
duty-bound to advise the government on
legal matters and o protect the publc
from arbitrary executive actions. As
chief law officers, your role transcends
political affiliations. You are nol under
the control of the governor or the muling
party but are expected to serve all
citizens equally.”

Mr. Agabi called for o system that will
enable Migerians who have money
stashed abroad to return it for investment
purposes, stressing, “The time has come
when we must encourage Nigerians who
have money abroad to bring such money
back home and invest here. Ewven
uncomditionally. The monies that we are
recovering as procecds of crime
represent a tiny fraction of the monies
that Migerians have deposited abroad.
“If these monies are recovered or
recalled and invested in education or
power or the provision of infrastructures
or dirccted at making the nation self-
reliant, it will not be long before the
nation is well on the way to ridding itself
of corruption. Corruption cannot be
eliminated overnight. 1t will take time.™

The ICPC Charman, Dr. Musa Adamu

Aliyu, SAN, welcomed participants and
highlighted the strategic importance of
the conference in advancing Migeria's
anti-corruption efforts.

“As part of our implementation strategy,
we have invited you here today to
examing our current justice system and
develop effective strategies to enhance
the ICPC's capacity for preventive
measures, | hope to also enhance
synergy belween State Attorneys
General and State anti-corruplion
agencies now established nationwide
with the ICPC to provide a soitable
platform for an effective fight against
corruption and a viable solution to
Migeria's current socio-political
problems”. He added,

The ICPC Boss also noted that despite a
landmark Supreme Court ruling
allirming the ICPC's authority to
investigate and prosccute state-level
cases, anti-cormuption agencies continue
lo face legal challenges and restraining
orders involving state officials,

According to him, the role of the
Attorney Generals in the States of the
Federation in upholding justice and the

Continued on Page 44
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Continued from Page 43

ICPC Conference...

rule of law is essential to a cormuption-
free Nigeria,

He said, *1 do not doubt that vou embody
these ideals, and vour attendance at this
conference signifies your commitment
to pursuing a corruption-free Nigeria.
We must recognise that corruption is not
merely a legal issue but a common
enemy hindering national development.
It is a cancer that erodes public trust,
stifles economic growth, and perpetuates
inequality.”

In their goodwill messages, key

stakeholders, including the Attorney-
General of Ebonyi State, Dr. Uruchi Ben
Odoh, and the President of the Nigerian
Bar Association, Mazi Afam Jogiah
Osigwe, SAN, reiterated the need for a
unified approach in the fight against
corruption,

They emphasised that cooperation
berween all levels of government,
particuelarly state Attorneys General, the
ICPC, and other anti-graft agencies, 15
crucial for significant progress in
curbing corruption,

Mrs. Amina Salibu, who represented the
Country Director, MacArthur

Foundation and representative of the
Senate Commitiee Chairman on Anti-
Corruption, Senator Kaka Shehu Lawan,
all stressed that the fight against
corruption required a concerted and
unified approach, where every arm of
government, particularly the State
Attormneys General, works hand in hand
with the ICPC and other anti-grafi
agencies,

They maintained that such alignment
with ICPC and others, plus pooling of
resources together, would create a
formidable force that is capable of
making significant strides in corruption
prevention,

Local Govt Autonomy: We Will Pursue Anyone Who
Defies Supreme Court Ruling - icpc chair

Ov. Musa Adomo ANyu, SAN, Chairman, ICPC

Hy: Kehinde Abhdulsalam

he Chairman of the Independent

Corrupt Practices and Other

Related Offences Commission
(ICPC), Dr. Musa Adamu Aliyu, SAN,
has issued a stern warning that the
Commission will not hesitate to take
action against any official or individual
who defies the Supreme Court's ruling
on local government autonomy.

On July 11, 2024, the Supreme Court
delivered a landmark judgment
affirming the financial autonomy of
Wigeria's 774 Local Government

Councils.

The seven-member panel, led by Justice
Mohammed Garba, unanimously
upheld a4 suit brought by the federal
government aimed at reinforcing the
independence of local governments
across the country.

The court also rejected the stance of state
governments that sought to dissolve
democratically elected local
government councils,

Speaking at the recently concluded 6th
Annual General Assembly of the
MNetwork of Anti-Corruption Institutions

in West Africa (NACIWA), Dr. Aliyn
emphasised that the ICPC was
committed to holding key stukcholders
accountable, free [rom external
interference.

“What we have becen
focusing on is ensuring that critical
stakeholders in this country are held

accountable, and werking to reduce

Hiszs words

1

corruption. Next month, in September,
we will hold a summit with these
stakeholders o discuss collaborative
cfforts,

Continuing, he said, “As 1 have stated
before, local governments must be
politically independent, and any state-
level official who violates this Supreme
Court decision will be held accountable
for gross misconduct and abuse of office,

“The ICPC is prepared to take action
against anyone who goes against the
Supreme Court's decision on loval
government autonomy,” he asserted.

During the event, Dr. Aliyn also
highlighted the transnational nature of
corruption, stressing the need for
collective action by nations and
expressing confidence in the objectives
and guiding principles of NACIWA,
which signal a strong commitment (o
tackling corruption among member
states,
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ICPC Recovers N4 Billion in Public Funds within
24 Hours, Pledges Continued Efforts

By Damilola Ove-Jegede

he Independent Cornupt Practices

and Other Related Offences

Commission ([CPC) successfully
recovered nearly N4 billion in public
funds within 24 hours, [rom September 15
019,2024,

This significant recovery, which involved
funds illegally diverted imto private
aceounts, was
announced by 1CPC
Chairman Dr. Musa
Adamu Aliva during
a Mational Anti-
corruption Coalition
(NACC) Members
Interactive Forum
held on Thursday in
Abuja,

In his address, Dr.
Aliyu highhghted
the commission's
dedication to
reclaiming more
public funds and emphasised Nigeria's
growing challenge of corruption.

The ICPC Boss. while advocating for a
united front to tackle the issue, stated,
“Carruption remains one of Migeria's most
persistent challenges. It undermines
economic growth, erodes public trust, and
weakens governance, Our experience at
the ICPC has shown that a proactive,
multi-faceted approach—encompassing
cnforcement. prevention, deterrence, and

reform—is crucial,”™

Dr, Alive also pointed to digital
transformation 45 4 Key tood i combating
corruption. “Digital platforms offer
powerful means to track, analyse, and
CXPOSE COrmipl |‘|I'ih,:|,il;':,‘!'i. il'lC'llh.]ir'lS salary
padding and ghast workers

According to hom, “AtICPC, we have seen
the potential of these tools through our
review of the [ntegrated Pavroll and
Personnel Information System (IPPIS),”

The ICPC Chairman, who reaffirmed the

Commission's commitment o upholding
the role of law, referencing recent
Supreme Courl rulings on local
government autonomy, stressed that the
judiciary plays a vital role in promoting
accountability, particalarly at the local
level.

Lis words, “The Supreme Court's decision
underscores the need for democratically

Dr. Muse Adamu Aliyw, Chairmon, ICPC

elected local govermment councils o
manage public funds. In response, ICPC
will intensify efforts to ensure compliance
with the judgment and prevent the
diversionof local government resources.”

He further emphasised the importance of

local government aulonomy in reducing
carruption and ensuring effective
community development, “By aligning
our initiatives with the court's ruling,
ICPC remains committed to transparency
and the enforcement of the rule of law,
which are essential for good governance
and sustainable development.”

Dr. Alivu also unveiled his policy thrust
for his tenure, focusing on fighting corrupt
pracrices w ith an erphasis on prevention,
leveraging technologzy, and promoting the
values of Culture. Accountability,
Responsibility, and Efficiency (CARE)
within the ICPC. “This policy will guide
and assess my leadership al the
Commission. It is crucial that our anti-
corruption efforts remain focused and

deliberate,” he added,

He expressed his gratitude to ICPC statf,
NACC members, and civil society
organisations (C50s) for their ongoing
commitment to combating corruption in
Migenia, T entrust my leadership to the
guidance of Almighty God and pledge to
be a leader who listens, building on the
legacy of those who have chaired this

institution beflore

me,

In a separate presen-
tation. Mr. Jimoh
Sulaimeon. Deputy
Director of the
Constituency and
Exceutive Projects
Tracking Tnitiative
(CEPTIY., urged
NACC members (o
actively monitor and
trock constituency
and government
projects in their
communities [ prevent correption, such
as low-quahty work or abandoned
projects.

Mr., Sulaimon noted with delight, “When
NACC members take ownership of
project monitoring, it ensures higher
standards of execution and long-term

preservation,”,

Mr. Kingsley Obi, a Deputy-Diréctor, and
Head of Public/Private Sector Partnership
and Data Unit, reiterated that NACC
sgerves as o a coordingtion platform For
CS50s and NGOs in tracking corruption
and was not a paratlel authority to ICPC,
Rather, the coalition operates under the
direct oversight of the [CPC to support its
anti-cormuption mission.

NACC. a coalition of CSOs, acts as an
outreach arm of the ICPC, promoting anti-
cortuption education, public awareness,
and preventive measures aimed at curbing
corruption across Nigeria,
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ICPC leads Nigeria's Re-election as a returning
member of the Global Anti-Corruption Committee

he Independent Corrupd Practices and

Other Related Offences Commission

(ICPC) is proud to announce Migeria's
re=election to the Steering Commitiee of the
Global Operational Metwork of Anti-
Corruption Law Enforcement Authorities
{(GlobE Network)., This significant
accomplishment, achieved at the fifth plenary
meeting in Bejing, China, solidifies Migeria's
positon % a key player in the global fight
against corruption, highlighting the nation’s
dedication 1o combating corruption both
domestical ly and internationally
The GlobE MNetwork, established in 2021,
serves o5 8 powerful platform for international
cooperation n the fight against cormuption,
enabling law enforcement agencies worldwide
o effectively deteet, investigate, and proscoune
cross-bovder corruption offences. Nigeria's re-
clection to the Steering Committee, alongside
global powerhouses such as China, Russia,
Spain, Romania, and South Korea, showcases
the nation's dedication and significant
contributions (o the global anti=corruption
agenda.
Led by [CPC Chairman, Dr. Muosa Adamu
Alivu, SAN, and in collaboration with other
key Migerion anti-corruption agencies,
Migeria's delegation passionately championed
the nation's contmued leadership within the
GilobE Metwork, Their presentalion nghlighted
Nigeria's proactive anti-corruption efforts,
showeasing the collective achisvements of the
nation's anti-corruption agencies and the
country's active cogigement n negional and
global itiatives, The delegation’s emphasiz on
Migena's status a8 Africa's most populous
nation and its dedication o spearheading
unified asset recovery efforts resonated
strongly with member countries.
“This re-clection 15 an emphatic endorsement
of the tireless efforts of His Excellency
President Bolo Ahmed Tinubu, GCFR, in
champiomng the anti-corruption agenda not
only within Nigeria bat alsoacross West Africa
and on the global stage: Migeria's continued
presence on lhe Steering Commiltee will
undouabtedly enhance s influence and
collaharation with international partners,
cihabling even mofe cffective strategies 1o
combat corruption and promote good

ZOVomance.

This strategic position empowers Migerna 1o
influence the global anti-corruption landscape
by promoting sironger international
partnerships and leveraging valuable resources
and expertise. It strengthens the capabihties of
the ICPC and other kev anti-corruplion
apencies (o effectively combat cross-border
corruption, facilitate asset recovery, and disrupt

illicit fimancial fows. Migeria's re-election

signifies a significant step towards 4 more
transparent and accountable nation.

Az Nigeria embarks on this new term, the 1CPC
remains steadfast in s resolve to strengthen its
efforts, forge robust parmerships, and employ
inmovative approaches (o eradicate corruption.
We are committed to ensuring o transparent and
accountable governance system that henefits all

Migerians,

ICPC Strengthens Partnership with COREN for
Enhanced Infrastructure Development

By Innocent Macaulay

he Chairman of the Independent

Corrupt Proctices and Other Related

Dffences Commassion (ICPC), D,
Musa Adarnu Ay, SAN, has emphasized the
imponance af continued collaboration hetween
the Commission and the Council for the
Repulation of Enginesring i Nigeria { COREN)
o leverage their expertise in infrastructure
development across the country.
Dr. Alivu made this stalemenl during 8 recent
vigit by COREN"s Presadent, Enge. Prof. Sadig
Zubair Abubakar and other management
members to the IOPC Headquarters, The
primary purpose of the visil was to review the
existing Memorandum of Understanding
(Mol between the two agencies to strengthen
their partnership,
Dr. Aliyw underseored the need for both 1CPC
and COREN to be committed o thansparency
and integrity, making their colluboration crucial
tor improving infrastructural development and
ensuring adherence to required standards.
According to him, "ICPC is committed to
working with vou because you have the
expertise, and we have the enforcement
power,”

The HCPC Boss also expressed
concern over the cument challenges
facing Nigera, particularly in the
construction of roads and
buildings, and pledged that the
Commission would ensure
compliance with established
standards.

Dr. Aliyu noted that COREN's
expertise would be invaluable o
the Constituency and FExecutive
Project Tracking Group (CEPTG)
initiative of the ICPC.

Speaking on behal "ol COREN, Engr, Abubakar
stressed the need 1w review the Mol! with 1CPC
to reinforce their partmnership and hold
aceountable those responsible for substandard
infrastructure,

The COREN Chiel cxpressed his expectation
for the establishment of a joint commitiee o
update the Mol which was originally signed in
2004, to reflect current realities, noting, “We
st strengthen our collaboration with ICPC, ag
our predecessors saw the importance of
formalising thiz relationghip through an Mol
In his remarks, the Secretary (o the
Commission, Mr, Clifford Okwudiri
Okpacaodu, DSSRS, who ochoed the nced Lo
revise the existing agreement in line with the
present sifuation im the couniry, praised
COREN's leadership for recopnising the
concerns of the ICPC Chairman and the
Migertan public, assuring that a commitiee
would be formed to work closely with the
COREM team,

The visit also ncluded the presentation of the
Mol to the ICPC Chaimman and the exchange
of a commemorative plague from the COREN
President.
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ICPC Strengthens Institutional Framework
in Nigerian Local Governments as First Integrity
Index Report is Presented

By Kehinde Abdulsalam

he Chairman of the Independent

Caorrupt Practices and Other

Related Offences Commission
(ICPC). Dr. Musa Adamu Aliyu, SAN, has
reiterated the Commission's commitment
1o strengthening institutional frameworks
across Migeria's 774 Local Government
Areas (LGAS).

Dr. Aliyu gave this
assurance recently in
Abuja during the
official presentation of
the First Migerian Local
Government Integrity
Index Report by the
Centre for Fiscal
Transparency and
Public Integrity,

In his remarks, the
ICPC Chairman
the
initiative, describing it

commended

as atirmely and valuable
tool for decpening
1|.'i.'l]|..'i|'|'n'll't'|]'i.‘:r' and
accountability at the
PrASSTOalE.

He noted that the PRE S bl
Commission would
carefully study the findings and integrate
some of the report's innovations into its
own recently launched
programme—aAccountability and
Corruption Prevention in Local
Governments (ACCP-LG). “We shall 1ake
4 cue from this Index Report, particularly
the issues that touch on transparency,
accountability, and local government
finanees, The Commussion will review the
findings thoroughly snd determine how to
fuse the novel ideas highlighted into our
ACCP-LG initiative. Our gosl is to
strengthen institutional frameworks 1n
local governments, ensuring they deliver
impactful and effective services to the
peaple,” Dr. Aliyu said.

Presenting the report, the Executive
Director of the Centre for Fiscal
Transparency and Public Integrity, Dr
Umar Yakubu, revealed that the study
uncovered a deep governance crisis in
MNigeria's local government systei.

According to the findings, 85 percent of

LGAs fall into the “Very High” or
“Critical” risk categories, reflecting

widespread opacity, weak enforcement
mechanisms, and ﬁ'.'::__';il;: setvice delivery,
The Index assessed LGAS using eight key
pillars: fiscal transparency, resource
mobilisation, anti-corruplion enforcement,
posl-election governance, civie oversight,
public service outcomes, digital
infrastructure, and security environment.
Key highlights of the report include:
1, Systemic Integrity Failures: 658 LGAs
(83%) ranked in Tiers 4 and 5 (*“Very Figh™
and “Critical” risk)

2. Low-Risk Benchmark: Only four LGAs
{0.5%) fell into Tier 1 {"Low Rizk™). with
Masarawa LGA in Nasarawa State
emerging as the national model for

transparency. scoring 15100,

3. Critical Cases: Port Harcourt LGA in
Rivers State scored 92/100, with no
functional website, frequent FOT denals,
poor disclosurcs, and a history of violence
and alleged election manipulation.

4, State Trends: While most states averaged
“Very High Risk.” exceptions were noted
in Lagos, Jigavwa, Nasarawa, and Kaduna,

Dr. Yakubu further recommended wrgent

reforms, including: (1) Direct fund
allocation from the Federal Government to
LiiAs without state interference (2)
Mandatory quarterly transparency audits
for high-risk LGAs, and (3} Adoption of
open contracting, asset disclosure
frameworks, and digital governance
]TE;Llerrhs,

The event underscored CPC's |.11|Huir|1_:=,
collaboration with civil society
organisations and other stakeholders in
using research, verifiable data, and
evaluation o strengthen MNigeria's anti-
corruption ecosystem and provide credible
information to the public.
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Report any act of corruption to the ICPC Headquarters, Plot 802, Constitutions avenue, Central Business
Diistriet, Abuja, or the nearest ICPC State office in the following addresses:

Adamawa State Office

Mo, | Bachure Road, Pufare Layout
limeta, Yola, Adamawa State.

State Commissioner: Me Ulu Okoro
James

Phone: 08033133367

E-mail: adamawaddicpe. gov.ng
Anmnambra State Office

Mo, 10 Nwakpadolu Street, GUR. A, Agu
Awka, Awka, Anambra State,

State Commissioner: Mr. Ejikeme Mak-
Mathaniel

Phone; OR033 145820

E-muail: anambrai@icpe.gov.ng

Akwa Thom State Office

Plot 37, G Ling, Ewet Housing Estate
Uyo, Akwa Ibom State.

State Comimissioner: Mr. Baba Alaro
Shuaih

Phone: 806206 TAT0

E-mail: akwaibomigicpe. gov.ng
Bauchi State Oifice

Plot 10946 Yaya Abubakar Link

Off Federal Secretanat Road

GR.A, Baucha, Bauchi State.

Stote Commissioner: Mr. Mahidi
Muhammed Lawal

Fhone: 081 64402626

Email: bauchiticpe gov.ng

Benue State Office

Mo, 20 Jonah Jang Crescent

Nyiman Layout, Opposite FIRS Office
Makuedi, Benue State,

State Commissioner: Mr. Wala Mustapha
Abubakar

Phone: 08036521917

E-mail: benuefaicpe, gov.ng

Borno State Office

Mo, 186, Behind NNPC Clinie, Damboa
Road, Maldugur, Boreo State.

State Commussioner: Mr. Linus Gubha
Phone: O803440397 |

E-mail: bornoficpe.gov.ng

Delta State (Mfice

Mo, 7 Barr. Eugene [rum Crescent, Eagle

Square, O Okpanam Road, Asaba
Delta State.

State Commissioner: Mr. Edet Lot
Phone: OROATRAGIRS

E-mail; deltai@icpe.govng

Edo State Office

No. 134 Delta Crescent, OF Iipopan
G.R. A, Benin City, Edo State.,

State Commissioner: Ebenczer Shogunle

Phome: 08065521925

E-mail: edo@icpe.goving

Enugu State Office

Plot JOY4, Bisala Road, Independence
Lavout, Enugu, Enugu State,

State Commissioner: Mr, Kabir Elelu
Phone: 0809039202

E-mail: enuguidicpe.gov,ng

Imo State Oifice

Mot No. BE/1 Area H, Opposite Index

Filling Station, O 40-40 Rosndabout,
Mew Owern, Imo State,

State Commissioner: Mr. Agwu Amefula
Phone: 08097520126

E-mail: imodg@iicpe. gov.ng

Kaduna State Office

No, 7 Wumo Road, Badarawa G.RLA
Kaduna, Kaduna State,

“Integrity
pays, avoid

corruption
as much as
you can”

State Commissioner: Mr, Idris Ishaka
Sakaba

Phone: 08023220835

E-mail: Kadunafiiicpe gov.ng

Kano State Office

Mo, 31 Usmaniyya Link. Railway
Chuarters

Abduliahi Bayere Road, Kano, Kano
Stafe,

State Commissioner: Mr. Ahmed
Mohammed Wada

Phone: DEO3A42183]

E-mail; kanodicpe.gov.ng

Katsina State Office

Mo, 7 Bavajidda Road, Off Daura Road
Mear INEC Office, G.R. A, Katgina,
Katsina State,

State Commissioner: Mr, Samuel Lodam

Phone: 08036003741
E-Mail: katsinagiicpe.gov.ng

Kaogi State Office

500 Units Housing Estate

Ganaja Road, Lokoja, Kogi State,
State Commissioner: Mre Danmusa Al
Favvann

Phone: 0808662 14491

E-mail: kogijlicpe.gov.ng

Lagos State Office

Mo, 1 Okotic Eboh Street
South-West Lkovi, Lagos State,

State Commissioner: Mr. Alexander
Chukwurah

Phone: 08023432419

E-mail: lagosiicpe.gov.ng

Niger State Office

Mo, | Awikiwe Road, Behind Radio Nager
Chachanga LG A, Minna, Niger State,
State Commissioner: Mr, Kennedy
Ebhotemen

Phone: 07037248234

E-Mail: migeriicpe.gov.ng

Ondo State Oifice

G.R.A. Block A, Plot C

Chda Road, Akure, Ondo Seate,

State Commissicner: Mr. Menge Tiku
Phone: OR166R 14184

E-mail: ondotticpe. gov.ng

Osun State Office

Mo, 5 Olu Alabi Road

GOH A, Oke-Fia, Osogho, Osun State,
State Commissioner: Yusuf Olatengi
Phone: 08033260396

E-mail: osungicpe. gov.ang

Ovo State Office

Hehind CBMN Entreprencurship Skills
Acquisition, Opposite Acrodrome, Old
Airport Road, Samonda, [badan, Oyvoe
State,

State Commussioner: Chilezie Ogwueabu
Phone: (05055508900

E-munl: oyoi@icpe gov.ng

Rivers State Office

Mo, 9B, Willizam Jumbo Sireet

Old G.RA, Port Harcourl, Rivers Siate.
State Commussioner: Mrs, Ekere Usiere
Phone:; 080235104584

E-mail: rversiicpe.gov.ng

Sokoto State Office

Plot 2253, Opposite WALEC Office

Oii Tsate Road, Sokoo

Sokoto State.

State Commissioner: Mr. Shintema Binga
Phone: 0802317777

E-muil; sokotoiicpe.gov.ng




